
 

 

 

26908441_1.docx 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 

MOTION RECORD 
(Returnable November 24, 2021) 

November 18, 2021 TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, 
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

 
TO: THE SERVICE LIST 

 



  

  
24002.0329/26443260_.1 

SERVICE LIST 
November 5, 2021 

 TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
Tel: 416.777-5197 
Email: sthom@torkinmanes.com 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant,  
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp 

 
AND TO: 1635536 ONTARIO INC.  

O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL 
4 Stonebridge Drive, Unit 4  
Port Colborne ON L3K 5V4 
 
Attention: David Taylor - dtaylor@versitecmarine.com 

 
AND TO: VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC. 

 
info@versitecgb.com 

 
AND TO: VERSITEC MARINE USA INC. 

1623 Military Road, # 283  
Niagara Falls, NY 14304 
 
Attention: Reuben Kary Byrd 
reuben@globalmarineengineering.com 

 
AND TO: DAVID TAYLOR  

518 King Street 
Port Colborne, ON  L3K 4H6 
Email: dtaylor@versitecmarine.com 

 
AND TO: REUBEN KARY BYRD 

19480 Saturina Lakes Drive 
Boca Raton, FL  33498 
Email: reuben@globalmarineengineering.com 

 
AND TO: DAVID CARPENTER 

50 Dufferin Street 
Welland ON  L3C 4K4 
Email:  dcarpmeister@gmail.com 

 



- ii - 

  
24002.0329/26443260_.1 

AND TO: BDO CANADA LIMITED 
805-25 Main Street W. 
Hamilton, ON  L8P 1H1 
 
Peter Crawley  
pcrawley@bdo.ca 
Tel: (289) 678-0243 
Substitute Receiver 

 
AND TO: LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 

135 Queen’s Plate Drive, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON  M9W 6V7 
 
R. Graham Phoenix  (52650N) 
gphoenix@loonix.com 
Tel:  416-748-4776  
 
Thomas P. Lambert (70354T) 
tlambert@loonix.com 
Tel.:  416-748-5145 
 
Lawyers for the Substitute Receiver, BDO Canada Limited 

 
AND TO: KEVIN JACKSON P.A. 

1136 Southeast Third Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33316 
 
Tel.:  954-779-2272 
kjackson@krjlaw.com 
 
Lawyers for Reuben Kary Byrd 

 
AND TO: SIMPSON WIGLE LAW LLP 

1006 Skyview Drive, Suite 103 
Burlington, ON  L7P 0V1 
 
Rosemary Fisher (32238T) 
Tel.:  905-639-1052, Ext. 239 
fisherr@simpsonwigle.com 
 
Lawyers for Business Development Bank of Canada 

 
AND TO: GM FINANCIAL CANADA LEASING LTD. 

2001 Sheppard Ave., Suite 600 
Toronto ON  M2J 4Z8 
 
cservice@gmfinancial.com 

 

mailto:fisherr@simpsonwigle.com


- iii - 

  
24002.0329/26443260_.1 

AND TO: PREMIUM CAPITAL GROUP, INC. 
2626 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 550 
Raleigh, NC 27608  USA 

 
AND TO: MERCHANT ADVANCE CAPITAL 

2000 - 1500 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver BC  V6G 2Z6 
 
alightman@merchantgrowth.com 

 
AND TO: KAPITUS  

2500 Wilson Blvd., Ste 350 
Arlington, VA  22201 
 
Jettie West 
(646) 876-2035 
jwest@kapitusservicing.com 

 
AND TO: BANK OF AMERICA 

440 Knox Abbott Drive 
Cayce, SC  29033  USA 
 
carlos.corea@bofa.com 

 
AND TO: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.  

100 North Tryon Street 
Charlotte, NC  28255 USA 

David Leitch, Legal Department 
david.leitch@bofa.com 
 
Tel.: (980) 335-3561 

 
AND TO: FIRST CORPORATE SOLUTIONS, AS REPRESENTATIVE 

914 S. Street 
Saramento, CA 95811 USA 
 
sprs@ficoso.com 

 



- iv - 

  
24002.0329/26443260_.1 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto ON  M5H 1T1 
 
Diane Winters (20824V) 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 
Tel: 647-256-7459 
 
Lawyers for the Canada Revenue Agency 

 
AND TO: MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 

Legal Services Branch 
33 King Street West, 6th Floor 
Oshawa ON  L1H 8H5 
 
Steven Groeneveld (45420I) 
steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca 
Tel: 905-433-5657 
 
Leslie Crawford, Law Clerk 
leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 

 
AND TO: PROCIM GROUP 

6190 Atlantic Drive, Unit 1 
Mississauga, ON L5T 1W3 
 
Paulo Mattos 
paulo@prociminc.com 

 
 

  



- v - 

  
24002.0329/26443260_.1 

E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION LIST 

sthom@torkinmanes.com; pcrawley@bdo.ca; gphoenix@loonix.com; tlambert@loonix.com; 
info@versitecgb.com; dtaylor@versitecmarine.com; rbyrd@versitecmarine.com; 
reuben@globalmarineengineering.com; dcarpmeister@gmail.com; kjackson@krjlaw.com; 
fisherr@simpsonwigle.com; cservice@gmfinancial.com; alightman@merchantgrowth.com; 
jwest@kapitusservicing.com; carlos.corea@bofa.com; david.leitch@bofa.com; 
sprs@ficoso.com; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca; 
leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; paulo@prociminc.com 

 

 

24002.0329/13745903_.1 

mailto:fisherr@simpsonwigle.com


 

 

 

26908441_1.docx 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Item Description Page No. 

1 Notice of Motion dated November 18, 2021 1 

2 Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley sworn November 18, 2021 16 

A Exhibit “A” - Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley sworn March 4, 2020, 
without Exhibits 

30 

B Exhibit “B” - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated June 21, 2017 49 

C Exhibit “C” - Versitec Canada GSA dated June 21, 2017 68 

D Exhibit “D”- Versitec USA GSA dated June 21, 2017 83 

E Exhibit “E” - Taylor Guarantee dated June 21, 2017 98 

F Exhibit “F” - PIN for the Taylor Property 105 



-3- 

 

26908441_1.docx 

Item Description Page No. 

G Exhibit “G” - Taylor Mortgage 108 

H Exhibit “H” - Byrd Guarantee dated April 26,2019 112 

I Exhibit “I” - Byrd Mortgage 118 

J Exhibit “J” - Carpenter Guarantee 123 

K Exhibit “K” - Holdings Guarantee 130 

L Exhibit “L” - Versitec USA Guarantee 136 

M Exhibit “M” - Versitec Canada Guarantee 143 

N Exhibit “N” - November 16, 2018 Demands and NITES 150 

O Exhibit “O” - Forbearance Agreement dated April 25, 2019 155 

P Exhibit “P” - March 9, 2020 Order and Endorsement of the 
Honourable Justice Gilmore 

174 

Q Exhibit “Q” - First Report of the Receiver dated February 5, 2021 197 

R Exhibit “R” - Order of Justice Koehnen dated February 12, 2021, 
endorsement of Justice Koehnen and Participant Information Form for 
the Substitution Motion 

216 

S Exhibit “S” - Third Report of the Receiver dated June 16, 2021, 
without Exhibits 

239 

T Exhibit “T” - Summaries of account activity and balances owing 
associated with the Versitec Factoring Facilities 

253 

U Exhibit “U” - Order of June 22, 2021 Justice Gilmore, Endorsement of 
Justice Gilmore 

268 

V Exhibit “V” – Payout statement for Versitec indebtedness current to 
November 11, 2021 

274 

 
 



 

 

 

26979222_1.docx 

Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN KARY BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
(Judgment and Discharge of Receiver) 

The Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”), will make a Motion to a Judge 

presiding over the Commercial List on Wednesday, November 24, 2021, at 10:00 a.m., or as soon 

after that time as the Motion can be heard. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The Motion is to be heard (choose appropriate option) 

[X] By video conference. 

1



-2- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

at the following location 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85443526936 
 
 

THE MOTION IS FOR  

(a) validating service of the within motion record, dispensing with further service 

thereof and declaring this motion properly returnable November 24, 2021; 

(b) approving the Fourth Report of the Receiver dated November 18, 2021, and the 

activities and conduct of the Receiver as set out therein (the “Fourth Report”), 

together with the Receiver’s statement of Receipts and Disbursements (“R&D”); 

(c) authorizing the Receiver to make the Final Distribution, as more particularly set out 

in the Fourth Report; 

(d) authorizing the Receiver to complete the Remaining Activities, as defined in the 

Fourth Report; 

(e) authorizing the Receiver to cause Versitec Canada to make an assignment in 

bankruptcy and authorizing BDO Canada Ltd. to act as trustee in bankruptcy in 

respect of the bankruptcy estate of Versitec Canada;  

(f) authorizing the Receiver to assign to LCX any claim, right, title and interest of the 

Debtors or the Receiver (if any), against any person, in respect of or connected with 

the transfer of funds out of the BOA Account and BB&T Account to Global and/or 

the Creditor Payees (each as defined in the Fourth Report), on the condition that 

2

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85443526936


-3- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

LCX account back to the Versitec or any trustee or administrator of the Versitec’s 

estate in respect of any recoveries receiver in excess of the shortfall on its security; 

(g) approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel as set out in 

the Fee Affidavits appended to the Fourth Report, together with such additional 

fees and expenses of the receiver and its counsel required to complete the remaining 

activities, provided that such fees do not exceed the Fee Accrual, as defined in the 

Fourth Report; 

(h) discharging the Receiver upon the Receiver filing a certificate with the Court 

confirming that the Receiver has completed the Remaining Activities; 

(i) granting judgment in favour of LCX against each of the Respondents, on a joint 

and several basis, in the amount of $776,616.03 together with interest accruing 

thereon at the rates set out in the agreements between the parties or alternatively as 

prescribed under the Courts of Justice Act;  

(j) the costs of this proceeding; 

(k) Rules, 37, 27.09, 14.05(3) and 21of the Rules of Civil Procedure; 

(l) such further and other Relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just. 

3



-4- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE 

Note re Relief Sought 

(a)  The relief sought on this motion is brought forward by LCX on behalf of both LCX 

and/or the Receiver in an effort to consolidate the record on this Motion; 

(b) The relief in respect of the conclusion of the receivership sought herein (e.g., 

assignment of claims, distributions and discharge) is contemplated by each of the 

Applicant and Receiver as that which is required to complete the administration of 

the estate and to terminate the Receivership, obtain the discharge of the Receiver; 

(c) The judgment sought against the Respondents is contemplated by the Applicant as 

that required to conclude this proceeding as it pertains to any relief necessary to be 

sought against the Respondents by LCX herein; 

Parties 

(a) LCX is an asset-based lender who extended financing in the form of accounts 

receivable factoring facilities to the corporate respondents 1635536 Ontario Inc. 

O/A Versitec Marine & Industrial (“Versitec Canada”) and Versitec Marine USA 

Inc. (“Versitec USA”, and together with Versitec Canada, “Versitec”); 

(b) Versitec Canada and Versitec USA are related companies who formerly operated 

as a manufacturer and service supplier to the marine stern tube seal market; 

4



-5- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(c) The Respondents David Taylor (“Taylor”), Reuben Kary Byrd (“Byrd”) and David 

Carpenter (“Carpenter”) were each former or current directors and officers of 

Versitec and guarantors of the corporate indebtedness of Versitec; 

LCX Factoring Agreement and Security 

(d) LCX is the senior ranking secured creditor of Versitec whose indebtedness arising 

from uncollected/unpaid accounts receivable factored by LCX and accrued fees and 

costs owed to LCX by the terms of its agreements with Versitec in association with 

same; 

(e) Agreements between LCX and Versitec include the following: 

(i) A Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Factoring Agreement”) dated June 

21, 2017, setting out the terms of the account receivable factoring facilities 

extended by LCX to Versitec and the obligations of the parties in respect of 

same; 

(ii) As security for performance of Versitec’ s obligations under the Factoring 

Agreement, LCX was granted the following additional security: 

(A) A general security agreement (“GSA”) dated June 21, 2017, 

pursuant to which LCX was grant-ed a security interest in all present 

and after acquired assets of Versitec Canada, registered pursuant to 

the Personal Property Security Act as Registration No. 20170616 

1601 1793 7011; and 

5



-6- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(B) A GSA dated June 21, 2017, pursuant to which LCX was granted a 

general security interest in all present and after acquired assets of all 

present and after acquired assets of Versitec USA, registered 

pursuant to the UCC as Financing Statement 20174120736; 

 

 

Guarantees of the Versitec Indebtedness 

(f) Each of the Respondent parties has granted in favour of LCX an unlimited 

guarantee of the combined corporate indebtedness of Versitec Canada and Versitec 

USA; 

(g) In the case of Byrd and Taylor, the cross corporate guarantees of the indebtedness 

of Versitec are additionally supported by collateral mortgages on residential 

properties located in Port Colborne and Boca Raton, Florida, respectively; 

Initiation of this Application 

(h) As a result of various defaults under the terms of the Factoring Agreement as well 

as concerns about the financial performance of Versitec and its ability to service its 

debts and fund ongoing operations, LCX issued demand for payment and Notice of 

Intention to Enforce Security upon Versitec and the guarantors on November 16, 

2018; 

6



-7- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(i) Versitec, the guarantors and LCX and the guarantors entered into a Forbearance 

Agreement dated April 25, 2019 the terms of which required that LCX be fully 

repaid on or before December 31, 2019; 

(j) Versitec breach the terms of the Forbearance Agreement and failed to repay LCX 

on or before the expiry of same, resulting in the commencement of these 

proceedings; 

Brief Procedural Overview of this Proceeding 

(k) Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Gilmore dated March 9, 2020 

Morgan & Partners Inc. was appointed as receiver (the “Prior Receiver”) of 

Versitec; 

(l) By way of an order of the Honourable Justice Koehnen of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) dated February 12, 2021 (the 

“Appointment Order”), BDO Canada Limited was appointed as the substitute 

receiver (the “Receiver”), without security, of all the Property (as defined in the 

Appointment Order) of Versitec and authorized the Receiver to conduct a sale and 

investment solicitation process in respect of the assets of Versitec; 

(m) On May 4, 2021 the Court issued an Approval and Vesting Order (the “AVO”) 

authorizing the Receiver to enter into an Asset Purchase Agreement and vesting in 

and to the Purchaser all of Versitec’s right, title and interest in the Purchased Assets 

(as defined in the APA) on closing of the subject transaction; 

7



-8- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(n) The sale was completed on May 31, 2021.  On June 22, 2021, the Court issued an 

Order (the “June 22nd Order”) authorizing an interim distribution to LCX from  

the proceeds of sale realized upon the sale of Versitec’s assets; 

Distributions to Date 

(o) The Receiver has paid creditor claims to date as follows: 

(i) A $145,674.97 deemed trust claim asserted by CRA; and 

(ii) The Receiver distributed the sum of USD$81,000 to LCX on June 23, 2021 

in accordance with the June 22nd Order; 

HST 

(p) CRA has also reassessed Versitec Canada’s H.S.T. account and levied an 

assessment to reverse the input tax credits previously claimed in respect of the 

unpaid accounts payable as at March 9, 2020.  The amount of this priority claim is 

$18,559.80 (the “HST Claim”).  This amount remains unpaid; 

(q) LCX requests that the Receiver be authorized to cause Versitec Canada to make an 

assignment into bankruptcy and to act as the bankruptcy trustee for Versitec 

Canada, which request the Receiver supports for the reasons that: 

(i) Versitec Canada is insolvent is insolvent and has failed to – and continues 

to fail to - meet its obligations as they come due: 

8



-9- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(ii) LCX would otherwise be entitled to make an application for a bankruptcy 

order; 

(iii) the Courts have held that using a bankruptcy to reverse the HST deemed 

trust is a valid basis for the same; 

(iv) Versitec Canada has no operations, employees or assets; and 

(v) a bankruptcy will not otherwise prejudice any other creditor of Versitec 

Canada; and, moreover, a trustee in bankruptcy has certain investigatory 

powers that may be beneficial to all creditors. 

Final Distribution 

(r) The June 22nd Order authorized the Receiver to make further distributions to LCX 

provided that amount distributed to LCX does not exceed the balance of the 

indebtedness owed to LCX by Versitec; 

(s) The amount of $776,616.03 remains outstanding and owed to LCX by Versitec as 

of November 11, 2021 (the “Remaining LCX Indebtedness”) 

(t) As per the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the 

period February 12, 2021, to November 10, 2021, at this time the Receiver has a 

total of $61,641 CAD equivalent ($1,057 CAD and $50,090 USD) in its estate trust 

accounts. 

9



-10- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(u) LCX will accordingly suffer a significant shortfall on the indebtedness owed to it 

by Versitec of more than $700,000; 

Outstanding Claims 

(v) In the Fourth Report, the Receiver has identified a number of potential claims 

against creditor, some of whom appear to be related parties or parties under the 

direction and/or control of Byrd, have received payment of creditor claims or 

transfers of funds to the prejudice of LCX having regard to the relative priorities 

and insolvency of Versitec.  Such claims include: 

(i) A total of $1,127,020.91 USD was received from Versitec customers into 

the BOA Account during the receivership proceedings; 

(ii) Numerous transactions took place in both Versitec’s Bank of America 

(“BOA”) Account and the BB&T Account with Global Marine Engineering 

Inc. (“Global”), a company believed to be owned and operated Mr. Byrd, 

Versitec’s former chief executive office.  Global appears to be indebted to 

the Estate in the amount of $293,122 US; 

(iii) Further payments of $170,741.59 made to three creditors of Versitec USA 

(the “Creditor Payees”) which may have been made to the prejudice of 

LCX;  

10



-11- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(w) The Receiver is not funded to pursue collection of the aforementioned amounts or 

any other claims against person who may have received funds out of priority or to 

which they were not entitled to payment (“Outstanding Claims”); 

(x) Given the shortfall suffered by LCX, LCX appears to be the only party with an 

economic interest in potentially pursuing any Outstanding Claims; 

(y) the Receiver proposes to assign and transfer to LCX, any claim, right, title and 

interest of Versitec and/or the Receiver (if any), against any person, in respect of 

any Outstanding Claims on the condition that LCX account back to the Versitec or 

any trustee or administrator of the estate of Versitec Canada or Versitec USA in 

respect of any recoveries which exceed the shortfall on its security; 

Receiver request for approval of fees and conduct 

(z) The Receiver and LCX state that the conduct and activities of the Receiver as set 

out in the Fourth Report, together with the fees and disbursements of the Receiver 

and its counsel described in the Fee Affidavits appended thereto (“Final Fees”), are 

reasonable; 

(aa) The Receiver requests that the Fourth Report, conduct and activities of the Receiver 

set out therein be approved and the receiver be authorized to pay the Final Fees 

(including the Fee Accrual); 

LCX request for judgment against the Respondent parties  

11



-12- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

(bb) LCX requests that judgment be granted in its favour in the amount of the Remaining 

LCX Indebtedness against each of the responding parties, on a joint and several 

basis on account of their guarantees of the indebtedness of Versitec to LCX; 

(cc) In this regard, LCX states that: 

(i) To date, none of the Respondents have filed materials in opposition to any 

of the relief sought by any of LCX, the Prior Receiver or the Substitute 

Receiver; 

(ii) Both JMI and BDO addressed in Reports filed with and approved by the 

Court: 

(A) That the Respondents’ out-of-court objections to LCX’s calculation 

of the indebtedness to LCX was considered by them and 

investigated; 

(B) That they had each conducted a review of the relevant 

documentation and undertaken efforts to independently verify the 

correct amount owing to LCX; 

(C) That they had each concluded that LCX’s calculations as to the 

Versitec indebtedness were correct, 

(iii) None of the Respondents opposed or appealed any of the Orders approving 

the Prior Receiver or Substituted Receiver’s reporting to the Court as to 

their verification of the Versitec indebtedness, where such efforts were 

12



-13- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

specifically undertaken for the purpose of addressing the concerns raised by 

the Respondents as to the correctness of same;   

(iv) None of the Respondents objected to or opposed the Substitute Receiver’s 

request for authorization to distribute funds to LCX in an amount not to 

exceed the said Versitec indebtedness to LCX; 

(dd) LCX states that it is entitled to judgments against the Respondents, jointly and 

severally, in the amount of  $776,616.03 (the “Judgments”); 

(ee) There is no genuine issue for trial in respect of the Judgments; 

(ff) The question of the balance of indebtedness owed to LCX by Versitec is a matter 

which has been addressed by this Honourable Court previously in this proceeding 

and which formed the basis of this Court’s authorization to make distribution of 

funds to LCX pursuant to the June 22, 2021 Order.  The June 22 Order was not 

appealed or opposed by Respondent parties.  LCX states that  the doctrines of issue 

estoppel, abuse of process, collateral attack and res judicata each apply in the 

circumstances; 

(gg) Furthermore, by their acknowledgements, covenants and agreements pursuant to 

Forbearance Agreement, each of the Respondents (but for Carpenter, who was not 

a signatory to same,) have acknowledged in writing their liability to LCX on the 

Guarantees in accordance with the terms of same, which acknowledgement LCX 

relied upon in granting Versitec and the guarantors of the Versitec indebtedness to 

LCX forbearance from enforcement and in making subsequent advances pursuant 

13



-14- 

 

26979222_1.docx 

to the Factoring Agreement.  LCX states that the Respondents are estopped from 

now disputing such liability; 

(d) Such further and other grounds as the lawyers may advise0.. 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the Motion:  

(a)  The Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley; 

(b) The Fourth Report and the appendices thereto; and 

(c) Such further and other evidence as the lawyers may advise and this Honourable 

Court may permit. 

 
November 18, 2021 TORKIN MANES LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, 
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

 
 
TO:  THE SERVICE LIST 
 
 

RCP-E 37A (September 1, 2020) 

14



 
  

26979222_1.docx 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 
TORONTO 

 

 NOTICE OF MOTION 

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 

 
RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020) 

 
 

 

 

15



 

 

                                Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL  
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Jonathan Brindley, of the City of Mississauga in the Province of Ontario am a principal 

of the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”) and as such have knowledge of the 

matters herein deposed except as where I have otherwise indicated and in which case I have 

identified the source of my knowledge and belief. 

Parties 

1. LCX is an Ontario corporation which provides financial products to small and mid-market 

businesses seeking temporary financing solutions including accounts receivable and purchase 

order factoring, asset based lending, working capital advances, and equipment financing and 

leasing services. 

  
2. 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial (“Versitec Canada”) is an Ontario 

corporation whose head office and manufacturing plant were located in Port Colborne, Ontario.  

16



- 2 - 

 

Versitec Canada formerly operated as an equipment manufacturer and service supplier to the 

marine stern tube seal market.  Versitec Canada supplied and installed seals for a variety of ship 

owners and shipyards across the globe with key customers in US, Greece, Germany, Hong Kong, 

Singapore.  

3. Versitec Marine USA Inc. (“Versitec USA” and, together with Versitec Canada, 

“Versitec”) is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Delaware.  Versitec USA lists as 

its address on its corporation profile report the address of 874 Walker Road, Suite C, Delaware, 

USA, although the Versitec website lists as its contact address a post office box located on Military 

Road, Niagara Falls, USA.   

4. David Taylor (“Taylor”) is a resident of Ontario and was the founder of Versitec Canada 

and Versitec USA.   Taylor is listed on the current corporate profile report of Versitec as being a 

director and the president of Versitec Canada.  As at that time of the initiation of these proceedings, 

it is my understanding that  Taylor had little to no ongoing involvement in the day to day business 

operations of Versitec. 

5. David Carpenter (“Carpenter”) is a resident of Ontario and is listed as an officer of 

Versitec Canada on its corporation profile report.  At the time of the initiation of these proceedings,  

Carpenter was no longer employed by either Versitec Canada or Versitec USA. 

6. Reuben Byrd (“Byrd”) is a resident of Florida and was, up until the sale of the assets of 

Versitec pursuant to these proceedings on May 31, 2021, acting in the role of Chief Executive 

Officer of Versitec. 

7. Versitec Marine Holdings Inc. (“Holdings”) is an Bahamian company which, to my 

understanding,  is a holding company which owns or owned shares of Versitec USA. 

The Factoring Facility and Related Security Granted in favour of LCX 

17



- 3 - 

 

8. As set out in my affidavit of March 4, 2020 filed in connection with the original return date 

scheduled in this Application seeking, inter alia, the appointment of a Receiver of Versitec, the 

Respondents are parties to various agreement  with LCX whereby they are each indebted to LCX 

either directly, or by virtue of their guarantee of the corporate indebtedness of Versitec. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is a true copy of my Affidavit of March 4, 2020, 
without Exhibits 
 
 

9. In 2017, Versitec and LCX entered into various agreements by which Versitec established 

accounts receivable factoring facilities with LCX pursuant opt which LCX agreed to purchase, or 

factor, qualifying accounts receivable of Versitec. 

10. The agreements between LCX and the Respondents include the following: 

A. Purchase and Sale Agreement 

(a) A Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Factoring Agreement”) dated June 21, 

2017, setting out the terms of the account receivable factoring facilities extended  

by LCX to Versitec and the obligations of the parties in respect of same.    

Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is a true copy of the Purchase and Sale 
Agreement  

 

B. Security Granted by Versitec 

 
(b) As security for performance of Versitec’s obligations under the Factoring 

Agreement, LCX was granted the following additional security: 

(i) A general security agreement (“GSA”) dated June 21, 2017, pursuant to 

which LCX was granted a security interest in all present and after acquired 

18



- 4 - 

 

assets of Versitec Canada, registered pursuant to the Personal Property 

Security Act as Registration No. 20170616 1601 1793 7011; 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” is a true copy of the Versitec 
Canada GSA 

 
(ii) A GSA dated June 21, 2017, pursuant to which LCX was granted a general 

security interest in all present and after acquired assets of all present and 

after acquired assets of Versitec USA, registered pursuant to the UCC as 

Financing Statement 20174120736; 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “D” is a true copy of Versitec USA 
GSA 
 

Guarantees of the Indebtedness of Versitec and Guarantor Security 

11. As additional security for performance of Versitec’s obligations under the Factoring 

Agreement, the following guarantees (each, a “Guarantee”) of the indebtedness of Versitec were 

granted by the Respondents: 

(a) An unlimited personal guarantee granted by David Taylor in respect of Versitec’s 

indebtedness to LCX, dated June 21, 2017 (the “Taylor Guarantee”), supported 

by a demand collateral third mortgage in the amount of $300,000 (the “Taylor 

Mortgage”) granted over the property municipally known as 518 King Street, Port 

Colbourne, Ontario  (the “Taylor Property”) and registered on title to the Taylor 

Property on May 3, 2019 as Instrument No. PIN 64147 -0114; 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “E” is a true copy of the Taylor 
Guarantee 

 
Attached hereto as Exhibit “F” is a true copy of the PIN for the 
Taylor Property 

 

19



- 5 - 

 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “G” is a true copy of the Taylor 
Mortgage 

 

(b) An unlimited personal guarantee granted by Reuben Byrd in respect of Versitec’s 

indebtedness to LCX, dated April 26,2019 for Versitec’s Indebtedness to LCX  (the 

“Byrd Guarantee”), supported by a demand collateral mortgage in the amount of 

$300,000 (the “Byrd Mortgage”) granted over the property municipally known as 

19480 Saturnia Lakes Drive, Boca Raton, Florida, USA; 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “H” is a true copy of the Byrd 
Guarantee 

 
Attached hereto as Exhibit “I” is a true copy of Byrd Mortgage 

 

(c) An unlimited personal guarantee granted by David Carpenter (the “Carpenter 

Guarantee”) in respect of Versitec’s indebtedness to LCX, dated June 21, 2017;  

Attached hereto as Exhibit “J” is a true copy of the Carpenter 
Guarantee 

 

(d) An unlimited guarantee granted by Holdings in respect of Versitec’s indebtedness 

to LCX, dated June 21, 2017 (the “Holdings Guarantee”); 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “K” is a true copy of the Holdings 
Guarantee 

 

(e) An unlimited guarantee granted by Versitec USA in respect of Versitec Canada’s 

indebtedness to LCX, dated June 21, 2017 (the “Versitec USA Guarantee”); 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “L” is a true copy of the Versitec 
USA Guarantee  

 

20



- 6 - 

 

(f) An unlimited guarantee granted by Versitec Canada in respect of Versitec USA’s 

indebtedness to LCX, dated June 21, 2017 (the “Versitec Canada Guarantee”);  

Attached hereto as Exhibit “M” is a true copy of the Versitec 
Canada Guarantee 
 
 

 

Circumstances Giving Rise to this Application 
 

12. The full circumstances giving rise to this Application are recounter in my March 4, 2020 

Affidavit.   

13. In brief: 

(a) In 2018, LCX became concerned about an accumulation of aged Versitec accounts 

receivable which had been purchased by LCX but not collected/paid; 

(b) LCX subsequently learned that certain LCX-factored accounts receivable had been 

collected by Versitec but not remitted to LCX; 

(c) Versitec appeared to be in financial distress, had missed payroll and did not appear 

to be able to service it liabilities as they came due, or fully fund operations. 

 

14. LCX’s concerns led to the issuance, on November 16, 2018, of demands for payment and 

Notice of Intention to Enforce Security (“NITES”) pursuant to s.244 of the Bankruptcy and 

Insolvency Act upon each of the Respondents in their respective capacities as principal debtor or 

guarantor of the indebtedness of Versitec; 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “N” is a true copy of the November 16, 2018 
Demands and NITES 

 

21



- 7 - 

 

15. On April 25, 2019, the Respondent parties and LCX entered into and executed a 

forbearance agreement (the “Forbearance Agreement”) which provided Verstiec would seek 

replacement financing and, in any event, that all amounts owing to LCX were to be repaid to LCX 

by December 31, 2019. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “O” is a true copy of the Forbearance 
Agreement 
 

16. The Forbearance Agreement executed by the parties which terminated shortly prior to the 

initiation of these proceedings additionally contained the following terms: 

3(c) the guarantees given by each of Byrd, Taylor and Versitec Marine Holdings, 
with respect to the Indebtedness, are valid and enforceable in accordance with 
its terms… 

 
3(i) The Borrowers hereby expressly acknowledge and confirm their liability for 

the Indebtedness to Liquid Capital and the Guarantors confirm their 
Guarantees and that they are valid and enforceable in accordance with the 
terms of their respective Guarantees. 

 
 
17. No replacement financing was obtained by Versitec and LCX was not repaid on of before 

the expiry of the forbearance period.   

18. LCX furthermore had come to have, at or around the time of the expiry of the forbearance 

period, fresh concerns that Versitec had collected factored accounts receivable belonging to LCX, 

required top be held in trust under the terms of the Factoring Agreement, and failed to remit same.  

Receivership Application  

19. The above concerns led to the issuance of the Notice of Application, which was before the 

court on its initial return of March 9, 2020.   At the initial appearance, LCX sought only the 

appointment of a receiver over Versitec, with the balance of relief claimed in the Application to 

be addressed at a later date.  LCX’s position at the initial return was that the repeated instances of 

22



- 8 - 

 

non remittance to LCX of factored AR collected by Versitec and required to be held in trust gave 

rise to a concern that the secured collateral could be at risk if the appointment of a Receiver were 

delayed.     

20. At that appearance, the Respondents (all but for than Carpenter, who did not respond) were 

represented by counsel.  The Respondents opposed the relief sought by LCX on the grounds that 

they disputed Versitec’s indebtedness to LCX and required a lengthy adjournment in order to 

prepare responding materials. 

21. The Honourable Justice Gilmore accepted LCX’s submission that there were reasons to be 

concerned about delay in the appointment of a Receiver over the assets and undertaking of 

Versitec, granting an Order dated March 9, 2020, appointing Morgan & Partners Inc. (“MCI”) as 

Receiver, without security, of Versitec.   

Attached hereto as Exhibit “P” is a true copy of the March 9, 2020 Order and 
Endorsement of the Honourable Justice Gilmore 

 

22. In light of the Respondent’s objections, Her Honour’s Order of March 9, 2020, was made 

without prejudice to the Respondents’ ability to file responding materials and return to Court 

within ten days to seek that the Receiver’s appointment be vacated.   

23. None of the Respondents have filed responding materials, or any materials at all, in 

connection with these proceedings.   

24. On February 9, 2021, BDO Canada Limited (“BDO”) was substituted as Receiver of 

Versitec, replacing MCI. 

25. The balance of the procedural history in this matter is recounted by BDO in the Fourth 

Report of the Substitute Receiver filed in connection with this motion, and need not be repeated 

herein.  

23



- 9 - 

 

Consideration of the Versitec Indebtedness  

A. First Report of the Prior Receiver, JMI, dated February 5, 2021 

 

26. The First Report of the Receiver (“First Report”) was prepared by JMI  and filed on 

February 5, 2021 in connection with a Motion (the “Substitution Motion”) whereby JMI 

(hereinafter the “Prior Receiver”) was to be discharged from active duties in connection with the 

Receivership of Versitec and replaced by BDO (hereinafter, the “Substitute Receiver”), who 

would conduct a sale process for the assets of Versitec and complete the administration of the 

Receivership.   

Attached hereto as Exhibit “Q” is a true copy of the First Report of the 
Receiver 

 

27. In the First Report, the Prior Receiver reported to Court as follows: 

54.  Due to a) the necessity to perform a review of accounts receivable in order to 
determine and identify those factored accounts receivable which could be released to LCX; 
and b) inquiries made by management and principals of LCX as to independent verification 
of the amounts owed to LCX, the Receiver has undertaken a thorough review and analysis 
of the factored accounts receivable and of the amounts outstanding and owed to LCX. The 
Receiver has reviewed documentation provided by LCX in support of its calculation 
that Versitec is indebted to LCX, as of October 19, 2020, in the amount of $650,380.16. 
On the basis of its review, the Receiver is satisfied with LCX's calculation” (emphasis 
added)  

 

28. The Substitution Motion was heard on February 12, 2021, by the Honourable Justice 

Koehnen.  On that date, His Honour issued an Order substituting BDO as Receiver of Versitec as 

well as, inter alia, approving certain activities of the Prior Receiver as set out in the First Report.  

The Prior Receiver’s actions and conclusions in performing its review of the amounts owed by 

Versitec to LCX were among the activities of the Prior Receiver approved by the Court.   

24



- 10 - 

 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “R” is a true copy of the Order of Justice Koehnen, 
endorsement of Justice Koehnen and Participant Information Form for the 
Substitution Motion 
 

29. Both Byrd and his legal counsel attended on the Substitution Motion, but did not oppose 

any part of the relief sought.  No other respondents appearance or opposed. 

 
 

B. Third Report of the Substitute Receiver BDO and Interim Distribution Order 

30. Following completion of the sale of the assets of Versitec, the Substitute Receiver brought 

a Motion seeking, inter alia, authorization to make an interim distribution from the sale proceeds 

on hand to LCX (the “Interim Distribution Motion”). 

31. In support of the relief sought on  the Interim Distribution Motion, the Substitute Receiver 

filed the Third Report of the Substitute Receiver (“Third Report”) with the Court, wherein the 

Substitute Receiver, too, addressed the issue of questions raised by the Respondents as to the 

correctness of LCX’s calculations and the Substitute Receiver’s own review of the available 

information and its own verification of the amounts owed to LCX.  To this end, the Substitute 

Receiver reported to the court as follows: 

3.5.3  LCX had provided Versitec with three (3) different factoring facilities: 
  

 Account 4822 – Canadian dollar account (Versitec Canada);  
 Account 4820 – U.S. dollar account (Versitec Canada); and 
 Account 4821 – U.S. dollar account (Versitec USA)  

 
A summary of the outstanding balances is as follows:  
 

25



- 11 - 

 

 
 
3.5.4 B. Gunning, former management of Versitec, has provided the Receiver with 

Versitec’s own calculations as to the indebtedness owed by Versitec to 
LCX, which calculations do not agree with the calculations of LCX. 
Versitec’s own calculations, as provided to the Receiver, suggest that it is 
LCX who is indebted to Versitec.  

 
3.5.5 The Receiver has reviewed LCX’s calculations to arrive at the LCX 

Indebtedness of $764,695.04. LCX also provided a detailed comparison of 
Versitec’s calculations to LCX’s. The primary differences are due to 
Versitec not accounting for the factoring fees and penalties that LCX was 
entitled to on advances, misdirected customer payments, reversed 
advances for invoices presented for factoring but not actually issued to the 
customer, and costs of enforcing LCX’s security.  

 
3.5.6 The Receiver concurs with the amount of the LCX Indebtedness as 

determined by LCX, based on the documents and records reviewed. 
 

Attached hereto as Exhibit “S” is a true copy of the Third 
Report of the Receiver, without Exhibits 
 
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “T” is a true copy of 
summaries of account activity and balances owing associated 
with the Versitec Factoring Facilities 

 

32. The draft order circulated together with the Interim Distribution Motion provided, inter 

alia, as follows: 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Third Report and activities of the Receiver described 
therein are hereby approved… 
 
6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall be and is hereby authorized to make 
such further distributions to LCX that are, in the opinion of the Receiver, appropriate 
provided that the aggregate total amount distributed to LCX does not exceed the amount 

Acccount Cur.

Net Funds 

Employed

Penalty for 

Misdirected 

Funds Accrued Fees

Enforcement 

Costs (1)

Totral 

Balance 

Owing

4822 CAD 221,437.83$    24,471.00$ 105,230.56$   79,179.93$      430,319.32$ 

4821 USD 75,105.56$      2,953.00$    58,258.73$      -$                  136,317.29$ 

4820U USD 79,405.50$      14,449.00$ 46,171.78$      -$                  140,026.28$ 

Total stated in Canadian dollars ($1 USD = $1.21 CAD) 764,695.04$ 

Note (1): excluding costs of the Receiver and its legal counsel

26



- 12 - 

 

owed by Versitec to LCX. 
 

33. On June 22, 2021, at the return of the Interim Distribution Motion, the Honourable Justice 

Gilmore granted the Order sought and authorized distribution to LCX of such amounts as were 

available to be distributed, provided that the total distribution to LCX did not exceed Versitec’s 

indebtedness to LCX as set out in the Third Report (the “Interim Distribution Order”).    

Attached hereto as Exhibit “U” is a true copy of the Order of June 22, 2021 
Justice Gilmore, Endorsement of Justice Gilmore and participation form 
submitted to the court. 
 

34. Both Byrd and his legal counsel attended on the Interim Distribution Motion, but did not 

oppose any part of the relief sought.  No other respondents appeared on the motion or opposed the 

relief sought, including the approval of the Receiver’s Third Report and its conclusions therein as 

to the Versitec Indebtedness.  The Substitute Receiver’s request for authorization from the Court 

to distribute funds to LCX from the estate of Versitec up to the amount of the such indebtedness 

were similarly unopposed. 

Current Indebtedness  

35. As at June 16, 2021, the date of the Third Report, the indebtedness owed to LCX by 

Versitec was equal to $764,695.04 CAD.  LCX calculates the current Versitec indebtedness to be 

$776,616.03 as at November 11, 2021. 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “V” is a true copy of a payout 
statement for the Versitec Indebtedness current to November 11, 2021 
 

Request for Judgment  

36. It is LCX’s position that: 

27



- 13 - 

 

(a) To date, none of the Respondents has filed materials in opposition to any of the 

relief sought by any of LCX, the Prior Receiver or the Substitute Receiver; 

(b) Both the Prior Receiver and Substitute Receiver addressed in Reports filed with 

and approved by the Court: 

(i) That the Respondents’ out-of-court objections to LCX’s calculation of the 

indebtedness was considered by them and investigated; 

(ii) That they had each conducted a review of the relevant documentation and 

undertaken efforts to independently verify the correct amount owing to 

LCX; 

(iii) That they had each concluded that LCX’s calculations as to the Versitec 

indebtedness were correct, 

(c) None of the Respondents opposed or appealed any of the Orders approving the 

Prior Receiver or Substituted Receiver’s reporting to the Court as to their 

verification of the Versitec indebtedness, where such efforts were specifically 

undertaken for the purpose of addressing the concerns raised by the Respondents 

as to the correctness of same;   

(d) None of the Respondents objected to or opposed the Substitute Receiver’s request 

for authorization to distribute funds to LCX in an amount not to exceed the said 

Versitec indebtedness to LCX; 

37. On the basis of the foregoing I verily believe that the quantum of the indebtedness owed to 

LCX is not in dispute and as per the Third Report and Interim Distribution Order respecting same 

was, as at June 16 2021, determined to have been equal to $764,695.04 CAD. 

28



- 14 - 

 

38. To my understanding, the only remaining issue with respect to the Versitec indebtedness 

to LCX which remains to be addressed is the quantum of expenses, costs and fees payable to LCX 

which have accrued from June 22, 2021 to the date of this motion’s return.  

39. LCX therefore requjojests judgment in this proceeding against Versitec in the amount of 

$776,616.03.  LCX similarly requests judgment on the unlimited guarantees of the Versitec 

indebtedness granted in favour of LCX by each of remaining Respondents Taylor, Byrd, 

Carpenter, and Holdings in the same amount, together with interest thereon from November 11, 

2021 onward at the rates prescribed by the agreements between the parties.     

40. I make this affidavit for summary judgment and for no other or improper purpose.  

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of 
Toronto, in the Province of Ontario on 
November 18, 2021 

 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
(or as may be) 

 

 (Signature of deponent) 

 

 

 

 

 

26965699_1.docx 

J. Brindley

STEWART THOM
JONATHAN BRINDLEY

29

jjohnson
Stewart



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

30

jjohnson
Stewart



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

49

jjohnson
Stewart



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

68

jjohnson
Stewart



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “D” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

83

jjohnson
Stewart



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “E” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

98

jjohnson
Stewart



99



100



101



102



103



104



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “F” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

105

jjohnson
Stewart



106



107



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “G” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

108

jjohnson
Stewart



109



110



111



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “H” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

112

jjohnson
Stewart



113



114



115



116



117



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “I” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

118

jjohnson
Stewart



119



120



121



122



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “J” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

123

jjohnson
Stewart



124



125



126



127



128



129



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “K” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

130

jjohnson
Stewart



131



132



133



134



135



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “L” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

136

jjohnson
Stewart



137



138



139



140



141



142



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “M” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

143

jjohnson
Stewart



144



145



146



147



148



149



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “N” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

150

jjohnson
Stewart



151



152



153



154



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “O” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

155

jjohnson
Stewart



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “P” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

174

jjohnson
Stewart



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “Q” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

197

jjohnson
Stewart



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “R” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

216

jjohnson
Stewart



  

  

Court File No.: CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE KOEHNEN 

) 
) 
) 

FRIDAY THE 12TH   

DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 
Applicant 

-and- 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, 
VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER 
Respondents 

 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 

ORDER 
(Appointing Substitute Receiver) 

THIS MOTION made by Morgan & Partners Inc. (“MPI”), Court appointed receiver (the 

“Receiver”) of certain assets and undertakings of 1635536 Ontario Inc. O/A Versitec Marine & 

Industrial and Versitec Marine USA Inc. (Versitec Marine USA Inc. and 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a 

Versitec Marine & Industrial shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the “Debtors”) for an 

Order, inter alia, discharging MPI from its active duties as receiver, and substituting and 

appointing BDO Canada Limited (“BDO” or the “Substitute Receiver”) as substitute receiver, 

without security, over the assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtors acquired for or used 

in relation to a business carried on by the Debtors. 

217



- 2 - 

  

ON READING the First Report of MPI dated February 9, 2021 (the “First Report”) and 

the Preliminary Report of the Substitute Receiver dated February 9, 2021 (the “Preliminary 

Report”), BDO, and on hearing counsel for the MPI, the proposed Substitute Receiver and the 

Applicant creditor and on hearing the submissions of the lawyer(s) for the parties, 

SERVICE 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion 

is hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and hereby 

dispenses with further service thereof.   

APPOINTMENT 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 243(1) of the BIA and section 101 of the 

CJA, BDO Canada Limited is hereby appointed Substitute Receiver, without security, of all of the 

assets, undertakings and properties of Versitec Marine USA Inc. and 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a 

Versitec Marine & Industrial acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the 

Debtors, including all proceeds thereof (all collectively, the "Property"). 

RECEIVER’S POWERS 

3.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver is hereby empowered and 

authorized, but not obligated, to act at once in respect of the Property and, without in any way 

limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Substitute Receiver is hereby expressly empowered 

and authorized to do any of the following where the Substitute Receiver considers it necessary or 

desirable:   

(a) to take possession of and exercise control over the Property and any and all 

proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property; 

(b) to receive, preserve, and protect the Property, or any part or parts thereof, 

including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the 

relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent security 

personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the placement of such 

insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable; 

218



- 3 - 

  

(c) to manage, operate, and carry on the business of the Debtors, including the 

powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the ordinary 

course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or cease 

to perform any contracts of the Debtors; 

(d) to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants, 

managers, counsel and such other persons from time to time and on 

whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise 

of the Substitute Receiver's powers and duties, including without limitation 

those conferred by this Order; 

(e) to purchase or lease such machinery, equipment, inventories, supplies, 

premises or other assets to continue the business of the Debtors or any part 

or parts thereof; 

(f) to receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter owing 

to the Debtors and to exercise all remedies of the Debtors in collecting such 

monies, including, without limitation, to enforce any security held by the 

Debtors; 

(g) to settle, extend or compromise any indebtedness owing to the Debtors; 

(h) to execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in 

respect of any of the Property, whether in the Substitute Receiver's name or 

in the name and on behalf of the Debtors, for any purpose pursuant to this 

Order; 

(i) to initiate, prosecute and continue the prosecution of any and all  

proceedings and to defend all proceedings now pending or hereafter 

instituted with respect to the Debtors, the Property or the Substitute 

Receiver, and to settle or compromise any such proceedings. The authority 

hereby conveyed shall extend to such appeals or applications for judicial 

review in respect of any order or judgment pronounced in any such 

proceeding; 

219



- 4 - 

  

(j) to market any or all of the Property, including advertising and soliciting 

offers in respect of the Property or any part or parts thereof and negotiating 

such terms and conditions of sale as the Substitute Receiver in its discretion 

may deem appropriate; 

(k) to sell, convey, transfer, lease or assign the Property or any part or parts 

thereof out of the ordinary course of business, 

(i) without the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction not 

exceeding $50,000, provided that the aggregate consideration for all 

such transactions does not exceed $500,000; and 

(ii) with the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction in which 

the purchase price or the aggregate purchase price exceeds the 

applicable amount set out in the preceding clause; 

and in each such case notice under subsection 63(4) of the Ontario Personal 

Property Security Act, or section 31 of the Ontario Mortgages Act, as the 

case may be, shall not be required. 

(l) to apply for any vesting order or other orders necessary to convey the 

Property or any part or parts thereof to a purchaser or purchasers thereof, 

free and clear of any liens or encumbrances affecting such Property;    

(m) to report to, meet with and discuss with such affected Persons (as defined 

below) as the Substitute Receiver deems appropriate on all matters relating 

to the Property and the receivership, and to share information, subject to 

such terms as to confidentiality as the Substitute Receiver deems advisable; 

(n) to register a copy of this Order and any other Orders in respect of the 

Property against title to any of  the Property; 

(o) to apply for any permits, licences, approvals or permissions as may be 

required by any governmental authority and any renewals thereof for and 

220



- 5 - 

  

on behalf of and, if thought desirable by the Substitute Receiver, in the name 

of the Debtors; 

(p) to enter into agreements with any trustee in bankruptcy appointed in respect 

of the Debtors, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, 

the ability to enter into occupation agreements for any property owned or 

leased by the Debtors;  

(q) to exercise any shareholder, partnership, joint venture or other rights which 

the Debtors may have; and 

(r) to take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or the 

performance of any statutory obligations. 

and in each case where the Substitute Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be 

exclusively authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons (as defined 

below), including the Debtors, and without interference from any other Person. 

DUTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS AND CO-OPERATION TO THE SUBSTITUTE 
RECEIVER 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that (i) the Debtors, (ii) all of its current and former directors, 

officers, employees, agents, accountants, legal counsel and shareholders, and all other persons 

acting on its instructions or behalf, and (iii) all other individuals, firms, corporations, governmental 

bodies or agencies, or other entities having notice of this Order (all of the foregoing, collectively, 

being "Persons" and each being a "Person") shall forthwith advise the Substitute Receiver of the 

existence of any Property in such Person's possession or control, shall grant immediate and 

continued access to the Property to the Receiver, and shall deliver all such Property to the 

Substitute Receiver upon the Substitute Receiver's request.  

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons shall forthwith advise the Substitute Receiver of 

the existence of any books, documents, securities, contracts, orders, corporate and accounting 

records, and any other papers, records and information of any kind related to the business or affairs 

of the Debtors, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data storage 

media containing any such information (the foregoing, collectively, the "Records") in that Person's 

221



- 6 - 

  

possession or control, and shall provide to the Substitute Receiver or permit the Substitute Receiver 

to make, retain and take away copies thereof and grant to the Substitute Receiver unfettered access 

to and use of accounting, computer, software and physical facilities relating thereto, provided 

however that nothing in this paragraph 5 or in paragraph 6 of this Order shall require the delivery 

of Records, or the granting of access to Records, which may not be disclosed or provided to the 

Substitute Receiver due to the privilege attaching to solicitor-client communication or due to 

statutory provisions prohibiting such disclosure. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any Records are stored or otherwise contained on a 

computer or other electronic system of information storage, whether by independent service 

provider or otherwise, all Persons in possession or control of such Records shall forthwith give 

unfettered access to the Substitute Receiver for the purpose of allowing the Substitute Receiver to 

recover and fully copy all of the information contained therein whether by way of printing the 

information onto paper or making copies of computer disks or such other manner of retrieving and 

copying the information as the Substitute Receiver in its discretion deems expedient, and shall not 

alter, erase or destroy any Records without the prior written consent of the Substitute Receiver.  

Further, for the purposes of this paragraph, all Persons shall provide the Substitute Receiver with 

all such assistance in gaining immediate access to the information in the Records as the Substitute 

Receiver may in its discretion require including providing the Substitute Receiver with instructions 

on the use of any computer or other system and providing the Substitute Receiver with any and all 

access codes, account names and account numbers that may be required to gain access to the 

information. 

7. THIS  COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver shall provide each of the relevant 

landlords with notice of the Substitute Receiver’s intention to remove any fixtures from any leased 

premises at least seven (7) days prior to the date of the intended removal.  The relevant landlord 

shall be entitled to have a representative present in the leased premises to observe such removal 

and, if the landlord disputes the Substitute Receiver’s entitlement to remove any such fixture under 

the provisions of the lease, such fixture shall remain on the premises and shall be dealt with as 

agreed between any applicable secured creditors, such landlord and the Substitute Receiver, or by 

further Order of this Court upon application by the Substitute Receiver on at least two (2) days 

notice to such landlord and any such secured creditors. 

222



- 7 - 

  

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or tribunal 

(each, a "Proceeding"), shall be commenced or continued against the Substitute Receiver except 

with the written consent of the Substitute Receiver or with leave of this Court.    

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE DEBTORS OR THE PROPERTY 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Debtors or the 

Property shall be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the Substitute 

Receiver or with leave of this Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way against or in 

respect of the Debtors or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended pending further Order of 

this Court. 

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES 

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that all rights and remedies against the Debtors, the Substitute 

Receiver, or affecting the Property, are hereby stayed and suspended except with the written 

consent of the Substitute Receiver or leave of this Court, provided however that this stay and 

suspension does not apply in respect of any "eligible financial contract" as defined in the BIA, and 

further provided that nothing in this paragraph shall (i) empower the Substitute Receiver or the 

Debtors to carry on any business which the Debtors is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) exempt 

the Substitute Receiver or the Debtors from compliance with statutory or regulatory provisions 

relating to health, safety or the environment, (iii) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve 

or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent the registration of a claim for lien. 

NO INTERFERENCE WITH THE SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER 

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere 

with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement, licence 

or permit in favour of or held by the Debtors, without written consent of the Substitute Receiver 

or leave of this Court. 

223



- 8 - 

  

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES 

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons having oral or written agreements with the 

Debtors or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods and/or services, including 

without limitation, all computer software, communication and other data services, centralized 

banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services, utility or other services to 

the Debtors are hereby restrained until further Order of this Court from discontinuing, altering, 

interfering with or terminating the supply of such goods or services as may be required by the 

Substitute Receiver, and that the Substitute Receiver shall be entitled to the continued use of the 

Debtors’ current telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet addresses and domain names, 

provided in each case that the normal prices or charges for all such goods or services received after 

the date of this Order are paid by the Substitute Receiver in accordance with normal payment 

practices of the Debtors or such other practices as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service 

provider and the Substitute Receiver, or as may be ordered by this Court.   

SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER TO HOLD FUNDS 

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds, monies, cheques, instruments, and other forms of 

payments received or collected by the Substitute Receiver from and after the making of this Order 

from any source whatsoever, including without limitation the sale of all or any of the Property and 

the collection of any accounts receivable in whole or in part, whether in existence on the date of 

this Order or hereafter coming into existence, shall be deposited into one or more new accounts to 

be opened by the Substitute Receiver (the "Post Receivership Accounts") and the monies standing 

to the credit of such Post Receivership Accounts from time to time, net of any disbursements 

provided for herein, shall be held by the Substitute Receiver to be paid in accordance with the 

terms of this Order or any further Order of this Court.  

EMPLOYEES 

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that all employees of the Debtors shall remain the employees of 

the Debtors until such time as the Substitute Receiver, on the Debtors’ behalf, may terminate the 

employment of such employees.  The Substitute Receiver shall not be liable for any employee-

related liabilities, including any successor employer liabilities as provided for in section 14.06(1.2) 

of the BIA, other than such amounts as the Substitute Receiver may specifically agree in writing 

224



- 9 - 

  

to pay, or in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the 

Wage Earner Protection Program Act. 

PIPEDA 

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal 

Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, the Substitute Receiver shall disclose 

personal information of identifiable individuals to prospective purchasers or bidders for the 

Property and to their advisors, but only to the extent desirable or required to negotiate and attempt 

to complete one or more sales of the Property (each, a "Sale").  Each prospective purchaser or 

bidder to whom such personal information is disclosed shall maintain and protect the privacy of 

such information and limit the use of such information to its evaluation of the Sale, and if it does 

not complete a Sale, shall return all such information to the Substitute Receiver, or in the 

alternative destroy all such information.  The purchaser of any Property shall be entitled to continue 

to use the personal information provided to it, and related to the Property purchased, in a manner 

which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtors, and 

shall return all other personal information to the Substitute Receiver, or ensure that all other 

personal information is destroyed.  

LIMITATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES 

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Substitute 

Receiver to occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or 

collectively, "Possession") of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated, 

might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release or 

deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the protection, 

conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or relating to the 

disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the Canadian 

Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Water 

Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations thereunder (the 

"Environmental Legislation"), provided however that nothing herein shall exempt the Substitute 

Receiver from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable Environmental 

Legislation.  The Substitute Receiver shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in 

225



- 10 - 

  

pursuance of the Substitute Receiver's duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in 

Possession of any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it 

is actually in possession.   

LIMITATION ON THE SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER’S LIABILITY 

17. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver shall incur no liability or obligation 

as a result of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and except for 

any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its obligations under sections 

81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner Protection Program Act.  Nothing in this 

Order shall derogate from the protections afforded the Substitute Receiver by section 14.06 of the 

BIA or by any other applicable legislation.  

RECEIVER'S AND SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER’S ACCOUNTS 

18. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and the Substitute Receiver and counsel to the 

Receiver and counsel to the Substitute Receiver shall be paid their reasonable fees and 

disbursements, in each case at their standard rates and charges unless otherwise ordered by the 

Court on the passing of accounts, and that the Receiver and Substitute Receiver and counsel to the 

Receiver and counsel to the Substitute Receiver shall be entitled to and are hereby granted a charge 

(the "Receiver’s and Substitute Receiver's Charge") on the Property, as security for such fees 

and disbursements, both before and after the making of this Order in respect of these proceedings, 

and that the Receiver’s and Substitute Receiver's Charge shall form a first charge on the Property 

in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, 

in favour of any Person, but subject to sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.   

19. THIS COURT ORDERS that notwithstanding the foregoing, in respect of any Property  of 

the Debtors not listed in Schedules A1 and A2 to this Order (herein, the “Equipment”), the 

Receiver’s and Substitute Receiver’s Charge shall only form a first charge in respect of the 

Equipment to the extent that such fees and expenses of the Receiver and Substitute Receiver have 

been incurred specifically in relation to the preservation, maintenance or sale of the Equipment. 

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver, the Substitute Receiver and their legal counsel 

shall pass their accounts from time to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Receiver and 

226



- 11 - 

  

the Substitute Receiver and their legal counsel are hereby referred to a judge of the Commercial 

List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice. 

21. THIS COURT ORDERS that prior to the passing of its accounts, the Substitute Receiver 

shall be at liberty from time to time to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, 

against its fees and disbursements, including legal fees and disbursements, incurred at the standard 

rates and charges of the Substitute Receiver or its counsel, and such amounts shall constitute 

advances against its remuneration and disbursements when and as approved by this Court. 

FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP 

22. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver be at liberty and it is hereby 

empowered to borrow by way of a revolving credit or otherwise, such monies from time to time 

as it may consider necessary or desirable, provided that the outstanding principal amount does not 

exceed $100,000 (or such greater amount as this Court may by further Order authorize) at any 

time, at such rate or rates of interest as it deems advisable for such period or periods of time as it 

may arrange, for the purpose of funding the exercise of the powers and duties conferred upon the 

Substitute Receiver by this Order, including interim expenditures.  The whole of the Property shall 

be and is hereby charged by way of a fixed and specific charge (the "Substitute Receiver's 

Borrowings Charge") as security for the payment of the monies borrowed, together with interest 

and charges thereon, in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, 

statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subordinate in priority to the Substitute 

Receiver’s Charge and the charges as set out in sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA. 

23. THIS COURT ORDERS that neither the Substitute Receiver's Borrowings Charge nor any 

other security granted by the Substitute Receiver in connection with its borrowings under this 

Order shall be enforced without leave of this Court. 

24. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver is at liberty and authorized to issue 

certificates substantially in the form annexed as Schedule "B" hereto (the "Substitute Receiver’s 

Certificates") for any amount borrowed by it pursuant to this Order. 

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that the monies from time to time borrowed by the Substitute 

Receiver pursuant to this Order or any further order of this Court and any and all Substitute 

227



- 12 - 

  

Receiver’s Certificates evidencing the same or any part thereof shall rank on a pari passu basis, 

unless otherwise agreed to by the holders of any prior issued Substitute Receiver's Certificates.  

SERVICE AND NOTICE 

26. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Protocol of the Commercial List (the 

“Protocol”) is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, the service of 

documents made in accordance with the Protocol (which can be found on the Commercial List 

website at http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-

protocol/) shall be valid and effective service.  Subject to Rule 17.05 this Order shall constitute an 

order for substituted service pursuant to Rule 16.04 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. Subject to 

Rule 3.01(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure and paragraph 21 of the Protocol, service of 

documents in accordance with the Protocol will be effective on transmission.   

27. THIS COURT ORDERS that if the service or distribution of documents in accordance with 

the Protocol is not practicable, the Substitute Receiver is at liberty to serve or distribute this Order, 

any other materials and orders in these proceedings, any notices or other correspondence, by 

forwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, personal delivery or facsimile 

transmission to the Debtors’ creditors or other interested parties at their respective addresses as 

last shown on the records of the Debtors and that any such service or distribution by courier, 

personal delivery or facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be received on the next business 

day following the date of forwarding thereof, or if sent by ordinary mail, on the third business day 

after mailing. 

GENERAL 

28. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver may from time to time apply to this 

Court for advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder. 

29. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Substitute Receiver 

from acting as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtors. 

30. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give 

effect to this Order and to assist the Substitute Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of 

228

http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/
http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/


- 13 - 

  

this Order.  All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully 

requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Substitute Receiver, as an 

officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the 

Substitute Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.  

31. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Substitute Receiver be at liberty and is hereby authorized 

and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever 

located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order, 

and that the Substitute Receiver is authorized and empowered to act as a representative in respect 

of the within proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a jurisdiction 

outside Canada. 

32. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall have its costs of this motion, up to and 

including entry and service of this Order, provided for by the terms of the Applicant’s security or, 

if not so provided by the Applicant's security, then on a substantial indemnity basis to be paid by 

the Substitute Receiver from the Debtors’ estate with such priority and at such time as this Court 

may determine. 

33. THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party may apply to this Court to vary or amend 

this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Substitute Receiver and to any other party 

likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if any, as this Court may order. 

34. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order is effective from today’s date and is not required 

to be entered. 

________________________________________

229



 

  

SCHEDULE "A1" 

ASSETS 

 

(i) All of Versitec Canada’s present and future accounts receivable and inventory including, 
but not limited to, those particular accounts receivable corresponding to invoices issued by 
Versitec Canada and/or Versitec USA as set out at Schedule “A2”; 

(ii) All contract rights, instruments, documents, chattel paper and general intangibles related 
to any of the foregoing, including all of Versitec Canada’s rights as a seller of goods; 

(iii) All collateral held by Versitec Canada securing any of the foregoing; 

(iv) All cash and non cash proceeds of any of the foregoing, in whatever form, including 
without limitation any balances maintained in any reserve account with LCX and any returned or 
repossessed goods; 

(v) All books and records relating to the foregoing. 

230



 

  

 

SCHEDULE "A2" 

 

Versitec Canada 
AR Summary - Mar 4, 2020 In CDN $
AC# 4822

Debtor
Name Balance Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 91-Up
AAT SHIPINVEST AS 7,084.47 -- -- -- -- 7,084.47
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219155 7/19/2019 8/22/2019 10044 7,084.47 7,084.47 230
ADMIRAL CORPORATION 14,965.12 -- -- -- -- 14,965.12
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219124 6/21/2019 8/22/2019 10044 14,965.12 14,965.12 258
Avin International Ltd. 13,647.29 -- -- -- -- 13,647.29
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219167 8/14/2019 9/13/2019 10048 13,647.29 13,647.29 204
Blue Line Ship Management SA 30,896.22 -- -- -- -- 30,896.22
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219138 9/16/2019 9/27/2019 10051 13,053.44 13,053.44 171
219222 10/21/2019 11/8/2019 10053 8,732.86 8,732.86 136
219223 11/1/2019 11/8/2019 10053 9,109.92 9,109.92 125

Bundesbeschaffung GMBH 30,338.88 -- -- -- -- 30,338.88
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219115 6/18/2019 6/28/2019 10040 30,338.88 30,338.88 261
Dalomar Shipping S.A. 13,295.90 -- -- -- -- 13,295.90
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219094 6/4/2019 6/28/2019 10040 13,295.90 13,295.90 275
Eastern Mediterranean Maritime Ltd. 28,452.89 -- -- -- -- 28,452.89
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219132 6/15/2019 9/13/2019 10048 7,558.07 7,558.07 264
219137 7/8/2019 9/13/2019 10048 9,264.23 9,264.23 241
219216 10/24/2019 11/8/2019 10053 11,630.59 11,630.59 133

FRI KARMSUND AS 13,898.32 -- -- -- -- 13,898.32
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219101 6/10/2019 8/22/2019 10044 13,898.32 13,898.32 269
GREEN SHIPPING AS 5,439.40 -- -- -- -- 5,439.40
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219126 6/25/2019 8/22/2019 10044 5,439.40 5,439.40 254
HIGLI AS 4,852.29 -- -- -- -- 4,852.29
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219160 8/16/2019 9/13/2019 10048 4,852.29 4,852.29 202
Premuda S.p.a. 10,313.26 -- -- -- -- 10,313.26
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219178 7/28/2019 8/28/2019 10045 10,313.26 10,313.26 221
Thenamari (Ship Management) Inc. 37,456.51 -- -- -- -- 37,456.51
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219162 7/30/2019 8/28/2019 10045 10,811.62 10,811.62 219
219194 10/29/2019 11/8/2019 10053 8,146.66 8,146.66 128
219204 10/1/2019 11/8/2019 10053 11,113.34 11,113.34 156
219225 10/25/2019 11/8/2019 10053 7,384.89 7,384.89 132

Transmed Shipping Co. Ltd. 14,075.21 -- -- -- -- 14,075.21
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219163 10/22/2019 11/8/2019 10053 14,075.21 14,075.21 135
UAB Promar 3,111.77 -- -- -- -- 3,111.77
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219175 8/2/2019 8/28/2019 10045 3,111.77 3,111.77 216
WILSON SHIP MANAGEMENT AS 10,009.27 -- -- -- -- 10,009.27
Invoice# Invoice Date Funded Date Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days

219103 7/5/2019 8/22/2019 10044 10,009.27 10,009.27 244

Grand Total AR Ac 4822 237,836.80 0 0 0 0 237,836.80

All accounts receivable of 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL, VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC. 
including, but not limited to, the following: 

231



- 2 - 

  

Versitec USA 
AR Summary - Mar  In US $
AC# 4820U

Debtor
Name Balance Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 91-Up
ANGLO EASTERN SHIP MANAGEMENT LTD. (HONG KO 22,555.00 -- -- -- -- 22,555.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice AmounBalance Invoice Days Over Due Days 
 U19048 7/7/2019 8/28/2019 10022 5,095.00 5,095.00 242 212
 U19051 7/28/2019 8/28/2019 10022 8,400.00 8,400.00 221 191
 U19053 7/25/2019 8/28/2019 10022 9,060.00 9,060.00 224 194
Wallem Ship Management Ltd. 53,059.67 -- -- -- -- 53,059.67
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice AmounBalance Invoice Days Over Due Days 
 U19027 7/25/2019 8/28/2019 10022 23,079.94 23,079.94 224 194
 U19042 6/28/2019 8/8/2019 10020 4,940.38 4,940.38 251 221
 U19044 7/26/2019 8/28/2019 10022 15,106.35 15,106.35 223 193
 U19045 6/2/2019 8/22/2019 10021 3,938.00 3,938.00 277 247
 U19049 7/19/2019 8/28/2019 10022 5,995.00 5,995.00 230 200

Grand Total AR Ac 4820U 75,614.67 0 0 0 0 75,614.67
Versitec Canada 
AR Summary - Mar 4, 2020 In US $
AC# 4821

Debtor
Name Balance Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 91-Up
CRUISE MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC. 13,945.00 -- -- -- -- 13,945.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219078 4/10/2019 5/3/2019 10024 13,945.00 13,945.00 330 300
GREAT LAKES DREDGE & DOCK, LLC 48,921.79 -- -- -- -- 48,921.79
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219213 8/26/2019 9/27/2019 10031 48,921.79 48,921.79 192 162
METEOR MANAGEMENT BULGARIA LTD 6,320.00 -- -- -- -- 6,320.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219073 5/21/2019 6/28/2019 10028 6,320.00 6,320.00 289 259
Wallem Ship Management Ltd. 25,887.00 -- -- -- -- 25,887.00
Invoice# Invoice Da Funded Da Batch# Invoice Amount Balance Invoice Days Over Due Days 

219127 8/2/2019 8/28/2019 10029 19,532.00 19,532.00 216 186
219214 9/16/2019 9/27/2019 10031 6,355.00 6,355.00 171 141

Grand Total AR Ac 4822 95,073.79 0 0 0 0 95,073.79

232



 

 

 

SCHEDULE "B" 

SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER CERTIFICATE 

CERTIFICATE NO. ______________ 

AMOUNT $_____________________ 

1. THIS IS TO CERTIFY that BDO Canada Limited, the substitute receiver (the "Substitute 

Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties of Versitec Marine USA Inc. and 1635536 

Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial (the “Debtors”) acquired for, or used in relation to a 

business carried on by the Debtors, including all proceeds thereof (collectively, the “Property”) 

appointed by Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") dated 

the ___ day of March, 2020 (the "Order") made in an action having Court file number CV-20-

00637427-00CL, has received as such Substitute Receiver from the holder of this certificate (the 

"Lender") the principal sum of $___________, being part of the total principal sum of 

$___________ which the Substitute Receiver is authorized to borrow under and pursuant to the 

Order. 

2. The principal sum evidenced by this certificate is payable on demand by the Lender with 

interest thereon calculated and compounded [daily][monthly not in advance on the _______ day 

of each month] after the date hereof at a notional rate per annum equal to the rate of ______ per 

cent above the prime commercial lending rate of Bank of _________ from time to time. 

3. Such principal sum with interest thereon is, by the terms of the Order, together with the 

principal sums and interest thereon of all other certificates issued by the Substitute Receiver 

pursuant to the Order or to any further order of the Court, a charge upon the whole of the Property, 

in priority to the security interests of any other person, but subject to the priority of the charges set 

out in the Order and in the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, and the right of the Substitute Receiver 

to indemnify itself out of such Property in respect of its remuneration and expenses. 

4. All sums payable in respect of principal and interest under this certificate are payable at 

the main office of the Lender at Toronto, Ontario. 

5. Until all liability in respect of this certificate has been terminated, no certificates creating 

charges ranking or purporting to rank in priority to this certificate shall be issued by the Substitute 

233



- 2 - 

 

Receiver to any person other than the holder of this certificate without the prior written consent of 

the holder of this certificate. 

6. The charge securing this certificate shall operate so as to permit the Substitute Receiver to 

deal with the Property as authorized by the Order and as authorized by any further or other order 

of the Court. 

7. The Substitute Receiver does not undertake, and it is not under any personal liability, to 

pay any sum in respect of which it may issue certificates under the terms of the Order. 

DATED the _____ day of ______________, 2020. 

 

 BDO CANADA LIMITED, solely in its capacity 
as Substitute Receiver of the Property, and not in 
its personal capacity  

  Per:  
   Name: 
   Title:  

 

 

234



 

 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No.:  CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 

TORONTO 
 

 ORDER  
(Appointing Substitute Receiver)  

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
Fax: 1-877-689-3872 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 

RCP-E 4C (May 1, 2016) 

 

 

235



1

From: Koehnen, Mr. Justice Markus (SCJ) 

Sent: February 12, 2021 5:24 PM

To: Calvin Ho; Stewart Thom; mvalente@shlaw.ca; info@versitecgb.com; 

dtaylor@versitecmarine.com; rbyrd@versitecmarine.com; fisherr@simpsonwigle.com; 

Diane.Winters@justice.gc.ca; unit@ontario.ca; Crawford, Leslie A. (MOF); 

kjackson@kjrlaw.com; info@greenhowlaw.ca; pcrawley@bdo.ca; Phoenix, Graham

Cc: Sandra Chung; JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Toronto-SCJ Commercial List; 'John Morgan'; Jane 

Morgan; jeff@greenhowlaw.ca

Subject: Re: RE: Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL - LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP v. 

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, et al.

Attachments: Liquid Capital CounselSlip.pdf; Liquid Sale order 20210212.pdf; Liquid Substitute order 

20210212.pdf

This is an external email.

Email Endorsement   

This was a motion to substitute a receiver and approve a SISP process for the sale of assets. 

Counsel on the attached counsel slip were present at today’s hearing.  No one opposed either form of relief 

sought.  All creditors consent to both forms of relief.   It appears that the new receiver will be better able to 

manage the SISP process.  I have attached orders substituting the receiver and approving the SISP process.  

Justice Markus Koehnen
Ontario Superior Court of Justice 
361 University Ave. 
Toronto, Ont. 
M5G 1T3 
416-327-5284 

236



  

  

COUNSEL SLIP 

Court File Number: CV-20-00637427-00CL Date: Friday, February 12, 2021 - 12:00 p.m. 

      via videoconference 

 

Title of Proceeding: Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. v. 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 

& Industrial et al. 

 

Counsel Party Contact  

Calvin J. Ho 

                                         

Laishley Reed LLP 

Counsel for the Receiver, 

Morgan & Partners Inc. 

Tel:  416.981.9430 

Fax: 416.981.0060 

Email: cho@laishleyreed.com 

John Morgan   Morgan & Partners Inc., 

Receiver 

Tel: 705.739.7003 ext. 23                

Fax: 705.739.7119 

Email: 

johnmorgan@morgantrustees.com 

Stewart Thom 

                                            

Torkin Manes LLP 

Jonathan Brindlley                      

Liliana Rizopulos 

Counsel for the Applicant, 

Liquid Capital Exchange 

Corp.  

                                          

Liquid Capital Exchange 

Corp. 

Tel:  416.777.5197                          

Fax:  1.877.689.3872 

Email: sthom@torkinmanes.com 

Michael Valente                  

Alex Don 

                                       

Scarfone Hawkins LLP 

Counsel for the 

Respondents, 1635536 

Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec 

Marine & Industrial; 

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 

Tel: 905.523.1333 ext 235 

Fax: 905.523.5878 

Email: mvalente@shlaw.ca    

Email: adon@shlaw.ca 

Graham Phoenix Counsel for BDO Canada 

Limited, proposed 

substitute Receiver 

 

Tel: 416.748.4776                                      

Fax: 416.746.8319                                                     

Email: gphoenix@loonix.com  

Rosemary Fisher  

 

Counsel for Business 

Development Bank of 

Canada 

Tel: 905.639.1052, Ext. 239 

237



-2- 
 

  

Counsel Party Contact  

Email: 

fisherr@simpsonwigle.com 

Peter Crawley BDO Canada Limited, 

proposed substitute 

Receiver 

Tel: 905.524.1008 

Fax: 905.570.0249 

Email: pcrawley@bdo.ca 

Reuben Kary Byrd 

 

 Email: 

rbyrd@versitecmarine.com 

   

 

 

 

238



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “S” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

239

jjohnson
Stewart



Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

[COMMERCIAL LIST]

BETWEEN:

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP.

Applicant

- and -

1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL, VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS
INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER

Respondents

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE
BANKRUTPCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985 c. B-3, AS AMENDED; AND

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43 AS AMENDED

THIRD REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY BDO CANADA LIMITED

IN ITS CAPACITY AS SUBSTITUTE RECEIVER OF
1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL

and
VERSITEC MARINE USA INC.

JUNE 16, 2021

240



1

Table of Contents
Page

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF REPORT ...................................................................... 3

1.1 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 3
1.2 Purpose of this Report .................................................................................................... 4

2.0 RECEIVER’S ACTIVITIES ....................................................................................................... 5

2.1 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 5
2.2 Completion of the Crug APA.......................................................................................... 5

2.3 Collection of Accounts Receivable ................................................................................. 5

2.4 Review of the LCX Indebtedness .................................................................................... 5

2.5 Receipts & Disbursements .............................................................................................. 5

3.0 PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION .................................................................................................... 6

3.1 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 6

3.2 Canada Revenue Agency ................................................................................................ 6
3.3 Service Canada (s81.4 priority) ....................................................................................... 6

3.4 BDC ............................................................................................................................... 7

3.5 LCX ............................................................................................................................... 7

3.6 Other Secured Creditors ................................................................................................. 8
3.7 Proposed Distribution ..................................................................................................... 9

4.0 PROFESSIONAL FEES ........................................................................................................... 10

4.1 Professional Fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel ................................................. 10
4.2 Professional Fees of the Prior Receiver and its legal counsel ......................................... 10

5.0 CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................................ 12

241



2

Listing of Appendices
Appendix A - Appointment Order dated February 12, 2021

Appendix B - Preliminary Report dated February 9, 2021

Appendix C - Second Report dated April 23, 2021

Appendix D - Approval and Vesting Order dated May 4, 2021

Appendix E - Administrative Order dated May 4, 2021

Appendix F - Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts & Disbursements

Appendix G - Canada Revenue Agency Claim Letter for Source Deductions

Appendix H - Security Opinion re: Liquid Capital Exchange Corp.

Appendix I - Fee Affidavit of Peter K. Crawley dated June 14, 2021

Appendix J - Fee Affidavit of Thomas Lambert dated June 16, 2021

Appendix K - Fee Affidavit of June Morgan dated June 16, 2021

Appendix L - Fee Affidavit of Calvin J. Ho dated June 14, 2021

242



3

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 By way of an order of the Honourable Justice Koehnen of the Ontario Superior Court
of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) dated February 12, 2021 (the
“Appointment Order”), BDO Canada Limited was appointed as the substitute
receiver (the “Receiver”), without security, of all the Property (as defined in the
Appointment Order) of 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial
(“Versitec Canada”) and Versitec Marine USA Inc. (“Versitec USA”, and collectively
“Versitec”). Attached as Appendix “A” is copy of the Appointment Order.

1.1.2 Prior to the issuance of the Appointment Order, Versitec had been the subject of a
Court-appointed receivership pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice
Gilmore dated March 9, 2020 wherein Morgan & Partners Inc. had acted as receiver
(the “Prior Receiver”) until being substituted pursuant to the Appointment Order
(the “Substitution”).

1.1.3 These receivership proceedings were initiated by Versitec’s senior secured creditor,
Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. (“LCX”).

1.1.4 The Prior Receiver issued one report in these proceedings dated February 5, 2021
(the “Prior Receiver’s Report”) to summarize and seek approval of limited
activities of the Prior Receiver and provide background in respect of the
substitution of the Prior Receiver.  A copy of the Prior Receiver’s Report is attached
to the Receiver’s Second Report as Appendix “B”.

1.1.5 The Receiver issued its first report dated February 9, 2021 (the “Preliminary
Report”) in these proceedings in support of the motion to approve the Receiver’s
proposed sale and investment solicitation process (the “SISP”). A copy of the
Preliminary Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.  The
Appointment Order also authorized the Receiver to conduct the SISP.

1.1.6 The Receiver issued its second report dated April 23, 2021 (the “Second Report”)
in support of the motion to approve the asset purchase agreement (the “Crug APA”)
between the Receiver and Crug Ltd. (“Crug”) that resulted from the SISP.  A copy
of the Second Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “C”.

1.1.7 On May 4, 2021 the Court issued an Approval and Vesting Order (the “AVO”)
authorizing the Receiver to enter into the Crug APA and vesting in and to Crug all
of Versitec’s right, title and interest in the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Crug
APA) on closing of the subject transaction. A copy of the AVO is attached hereto as
Appendix “D”.

1.1.8 Additionally, on May 4, 2021 the Court issued an administrative approval order
approving the Receiver’s Second Report, the activities as described therein, and
sealing the two confidential appendices to the Second Report until completion of
the transaction contemplated in the Crug APA. A copy of the Administrative Order
is attached hereto as Appendix “E”.

243



4

1.2 Purpose of this Report

1.2.1 This report is the Receiver’s third report to the Court (the “Third Report”) and is
filed in respect of a motion for an order:

· Approving this Third Report and the actions of the Receiver described herein;

· Authorizing the Receiver to make an interim distribution (the “Interim
Distribution”) to LCX as well as any subsequent distributions to LCX from time
to time as may in the Receiver’s opinion by appropriate provided that the
aggregate total amount distributed to LCX does not exceed the LCX
Indebtedness, as defined below;

· Approving the professional fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel, Loopstra
Nixon LLP (“Loopstra”) as detailed in the affidavits of Peter K. Crawley and
Thomas Lambert, respectively;

· Approving the professional fees of the Prior Receiver and its legal counsel,
Laishley Reed LLP (“Laishley”) as detailed in the affidavits of John Morgan and
Calvin J. Ho, respectively; and

· such other relief as this Honourable Court deems appropriate.

1.2.2 In preparing this Third Report, the Receiver has relied upon the Debtors’ books and
records, unaudited and draft financial information available, certain financial
information obtained from third parties, and discussions with various individuals
(collectively, the “Information”). The Receiver has not audited, or otherwise
attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner
that would wholly or partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CAS”)
pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook and,
accordingly the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance
contemplated under the CAS in respect of the Information.

1.2.3 This Third Report has been prepared for the use of this Court in respect of the
above-noted relief. This Third Report should not be relied upon for any other
purpose. The Receiver will not assume responsibility or liability for losses incurred
as a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this Third Report
contrary to the provisions of this paragraph.

1.2.4 All references to dollars are in Canadian currency unless otherwise noted.

1.2.5 In accordance with the Appointment Order, copies of unsealed materials and
prescribed notices delivered and/or filed in the receivership proceedings are
available on the Receiver’s case website at www.extranets.bdo.ca/versitecmarine.

244



5

2.0 RECEIVER’S ACTIVITIES

2.1 Introduction

2.1.1 This Section is intended to provide the Court with a summary of the Receiver’s
activities since the issuance of the AVO.

2.2 Completion of the Crug APA

2.2.1 Upon issuance of the AVO, the Receiver executed the CRUG APA and set about
completing the necessary closing documents.

2.2.2 The Receiver filed its Substitute Receiver’s Certificate with the Court on May 31,
2021 (the “Closing Date”) as evidence that the transaction contemplated in the
Crug APA had closed and that the AVO had vested title to the subject purchased
assets in Crug, free and clear of all claims and encumbrances.

2.2.3 Subsequent to the Closing Date the Receiver assisted Crug in obtaining possession
of the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Crug APA). This has included negotiating
with two third parties in possession of Versitec consignment inventory, providing
access to online digital assets including web sites, domain registrar accounts and
email.

2.2.4 The Receiver has relinquished possession of the Port Colborne premises to Crug’s
Canadian representatives effective June 1, 2021 and cancelled the applicable
insurance policy.

2.2.5 The Receiver has returned the bid deposit(s) to the unsuccessful bidder(s) that
submitted offers during the sale process.

2.3 Collection of Accounts Receivable

2.3.1 The accounts receivable of Versitec were not included as Purchased Assets in the
Crug APA.

2.3.2 The Receiver has sent demand letters to each customer in Versitec’s open accounts
receivable ledger requesting payment of the outstanding amount. The Receiver is
attempting to collect €147,131.20 and $5,895 USD.

2.4 Review of the LCX Indebtedness

2.4.1 As discussed in further detail below, the Receiver has been provided with and
reviewed the detailed calculations of the LCX Indebtedness as part of its
determination of the appropriateness of the Interim Distribution sought herein.

2.5 Receipts & Disbursements

2.5.1 Attached hereto as Appendix “F” is the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts
and Disbursements for the period February 12, 2021 to June 4, 2021.  At this time,
the Receiver has a total of $470,171.66 CAD equivalent ($199,940.66 CAD and
$226,300.43 USD) in its estate trust accounts.

245



6

3.0 PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

3.1 Introduction

3.1.1 The creditors of Versitec that have registered their security interest in Versitec
under the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) registration system are:

· Business Development Bank of Canada (“BDC”);

· GM Financial Canada Leasing Ltd. (“GM”);

· LCX;

· Premium Capital Group, Inc. (“PCG”); and

· Merchant Advance Capital (“MAC”).

3.2 Canada Revenue Agency

3.2.1 Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) has provided the Receiver with its claim letter in
respect of source deductions. A total of $122,322.02 is owing to CRA for source
deductions and, of this amount, $65,428.90 is subject to a deemed trust in favour
of CRA (the “CRA Deemed Trust Amount”). A copy of the CRA claim letter is
attached hereto as Appendix “G”.

3.2.2 The Receiver intends to pay the CRA Deemed Trust Amount to CRA upon
confirmation from CRA that it is satisfied with its trust examination.

3.2.3 There was no amount owing to CRA in respect of H.S.T. at the time of the Receiver’s
appointment as Versitec was generally entitled to tax refunds, due to the export
nature of its business, and any refunds were applied against the payroll account by
CRA to reduce the amount owing in respect of source deductions.

3.2.4 Versitec is a quarterly filer for H.S.T. purposes and the next H.S.T. filing is due July
31, 2021 in respect of the quarter ending June 30, 2021. The Receiver will attend
to this filing promptly.  However, there is an amount owing to CRA for the quarter
ending June 30, 2021 of an estimated $31,340.48 as H.S.T. was charged and
collected from the sale to Crug.

3.3 Service Canada (s81.4 priority)

3.3.1 Terminated employees of Versitec have potential claims totaling $28,540.16 in
respect of unpaid vacation pay and termination pay.  As reported in the Second
Report, the Receiver submitted the applicable information to Service Canada under
the Wage Earner Protection Program (“WEPP”).  Of this total amount, $5,260.16 is
subject to security under section 81.4 of the BIA (the “s81.4 Claim”).

246



7

3.3.2 As a condition of receiving their payments under WEPP, the employees assigned
their claims against Versitec to Service Canada. Service Canada is entitled to
receive a distribution in respect of the s81.4 Claim.

3.3.3 The Receiver will remit up to $5,260.16 to Service Canada in respect of the s81.4
Claim.  At the time of this Third Report Service Canada had paid $4,808.00 that is
subject to the s81.4 Claim.  Two former employees have yet to submit their proof
of claim to the Receiver.

3.4 BDC

3.4.1 BDC was owed approximately $45,000 as per the Prior Receiver’s Report (the “BDC
Debt”).  The BDC Debt is subject to security given by Versitec to BDC.  The BDC
Debt also has priority over equipment as per an intercreditor agreement entered
into by BDC and LCX.

3.4.2 As of March 17, 2021, the BDC Debt was $79,651.83.

3.4.3 On March 31, 2021, BDC and LCX entered into an assignment and priorities
agreement whereby BDC assigned to LCX its right, title and interest in $17,500 of
the BDC Debt and all of its rights, title and interest in and to the security held by
BDC in Versitec, but excluding any security granted by third parties. The agreement
also subordinated any security interest held by BDC in respect of the assets of
Versitec to the security interest held by LCX.

3.4.4 Based on the level of realizations in the receivership and LCX’s priority standing,
BDC is not expected to receive a distribution from these proceedings.

3.5 LCX

3.5.1 The amount owing to LCX and subject to security granted by Versitec in favour of
LCX (the “LCX Indebtedness”) as at October 19, 2020, as per the Prior Receiver’s
Report, was $650,380.16. The Prior Receiver reviewed the calculations and was
satisfied that this was the correct balance at that time.

3.5.2 LCX has advised the Receiver that the balance of the LCX Indebtedness as at May
27, 2021 is $764,695.04, and further that the per diem interest charge is $384.39.
LCX has also provided the Receiver with detailed calculations used to arrive at the
amount.

3.5.3 LCX had provided Versitec with three (3) different factoring facilities:

· Account 4822 – Canadian dollar account (Versitec Canada);

· Account 4820 – U.S. dollar account (Versitec Canada); and

· Account 4821 – U.S. dollar account (Versitec USA)

247



8

A summary of the outstanding balances is as follows:

3.5.4 B.Gunning, former management of Versitec, has provided the Receiver with
Versitec’s own calculations as to the indebtedness owed by Versitec to LCX, which
calculations do not agree with the calculations of LCX.  Versitec’s own calculations,
as provided to the Receiver, suggest that it is LCX who is indebted to Versitec.

3.5.5 The Receiver has reviewed LCX’s calculations to arrive at the LCX Indebtedness of
$764,695.04.  LCX also provided a detailed comparison of Versitec’s calculations to
LCX’s.  The primary differences are due to Versitec not accounting for the factoring
fees and penalties that LCX was entitled to on advances, misdirected customer
payments, reversed advances for invoices presented for factoring but not actually
issued to the customer, and costs of enforcing LCX’s security.

3.5.6 The Receiver concurs with the amount of the LCX Indebtedness as determined by
LCX, based on the documents and records reviewed.

3.5.7  BDO has received a security opinion with respect to the security granted by
Versitec in favour of LCX from Loopstra, its independent legal counsel. Loopstra has
opined that, subject to the usual qualifications, LCX’s security is valid and
enforceable. A copy of such security opinion is attached hereto as Appendix “H”.

3.6 Other Secured Creditors

3.6.1 The security registered in respect of GM is in relation to a leased 2017 Silverado
pickup truck which Versitec used to pickup and deliver product. The vehicle lease
expired on April 28, 2021 and the vehicle has been returned to the dealer.

3.6.2 The Receiver has not had any contact with PCG or MAC. The Receiver advises that
there do not appear to be any liabilities stated on Versitec’s financial statements
in respect of PCG and MAC.

Acccount Cur.
Net Funds
Employed

Penalty for
Misdirected

Funds Accrued Fees
Enforcement

Costs (1)

Totral
Balance
Owing

4822 CAD 221,437.83$ 24,471.00$ 105,230.56$ 79,179.93$ 430,319.32$

4821 USD 75,105.56$ 2,953.00$ 58,258.73$ -$ 136,317.29$

4820U USD 79,405.50$ 14,449.00$ 46,171.78$ -$ 140,026.28$

Total stated in Canadian dollars ($1 USD = $1.21 CAD) 764,695.04$

Note (1): excluding costs of the Receiver and its legal counsel

248



9

3.7 Proposed Distribution

3.7.1 After providing for the CRA Deemed Trust Amount, the s81.4 Amount, remittance
of H.S.T. owing, unpaid professional fees to May 31, 2021 plus a holdback of $40,000
to provide for further costs until discharge (the “Holdback”), the Receiver
estimates $180,000 is available to distribute to LCX at this time and seeks the
Court’s approval of same.

3.7.2 Further, the Receiver is requesting the Court to authorize and direct the Receiver
to make future distributions to LCX, should there be further recoveries from the
collection of accounts receivable, provided that the sum of all amounts distributed
to LCX shall not exceed the LCX Indebtedness.

249



10

4.0 PROFESSIONAL FEES

4.1 Professional Fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel

4.1.1 As set out in the affidavit of Peter Crawley of BDO sworn June 14, 2021 and attached
hereto as Appendix “I”, professional fees of the Receiver incurred from January
13, 2021 to May 31, 2021 amount to 365.3 total hours, fees of $142,253.00 (at an
average hourly rate of $389.41) and disbursements of $586.77 (before H.S.T.).

4.1.2 As set out in the affidavit of Thomas Lambert of Loopstra sworn June 16, 2021 and
attached hereto as Appendix “J”, professional fees of the Receiver’s counsel
incurred from January 15, 2021 to May 31, 2021 amount to 91.2 total hours, fees of
$43,217.50 (at an average hourly rate of $473.88) and disbursements of $708.22
(before H.S.T.).

4.1.3 The Receiver has reviewed the accounts of Loopstra and believes them to be
appropriate and reasonable in the circumstances.

4.1.4 Accordingly, the Receiver respectfully requests that this Court approve the fees and
disbursements of the BDO and Loopstra.

4.2 Professional Fees of the Prior Receiver and its legal counsel

4.2.1 When the Receiver was substituted for the Prior Receiver, Morgan & Partners Inc.,
the Prior Receiver did not seek approval of its final fees and disbursements, nor
those of its legal counsel, Laishley.

4.2.2 Since such time, the Prior Receiver and LCX, the only party with an economic
interest, are in agreement that the Prior Receiver be paid an amount equal to
$27,500.00 + HST of $3,575, plus $5,000 in disbursements (the “Prior Receiver Fees
& Disbursements”), which funds have previously been paid to the Prior Receiver
from the Estate of Versitec. The particulars of the Prior Receiver Fees &
Disbursements are as set out in the Affidavit of John Morgan sworn June 16, 2021,
a copy of which is attached as Appendix “K” and indicating a total of 69.0 hours
at an average hourly rate of $398.55.   The Prior Receiver has confirmed  that it
will not, now or in the future, seek to recover any amounts over and above the Prior
Receiver Fees & Disbursements, as set out above, under the Administration Charge
granted in these proceedings and releases any claim to recover further funds under
such priority charge.

4.2.3 The Receiver has reviewed the affidavit of Mr. Morgan and does not believe the
rates represented therein to be inappropriate or unreasonable in the
circumstances. Additionally, the subject fees and disbursements have already been
paid. The Receiver understands that LCX supports the approval of the Prior Receiver
Fees & Disbursements.

4.2.4 In view of the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully requests, on behalf of the Prior
Receiver, that this Court approve the Prior Receiver Fees & Disbursements.

250



11

4.2.5 As set out in the affidavit of Calvin J. Ho of Laishley sworn June 14, 2021 and
attached hereto as Appendix “L”, professional fees of the Prior Receiver’s counsel
incurred from March 12, 2020 to August 31, 2020 amount to 32.3 total hours, and
fees and disbursements of $13,000.00 (before H.S.T., and at an average hourly rate
of $402.48). Laishley has confirmed that it has no further claims for fees under the
Administration Charge granted in these proceedings.

4.2.6 The Receiver has reviewed the accounts of Laishley and does not believe them to
be inappropriate and unreasonable in the circumstances. The Receiver understands
that LCX supports the approval of Laishley’s fees and disbursements.

In view of the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully requests that this Court approve
the fees and disbursements of Laishley.

251



12

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1.1 For the reasons set out above, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court
issue an order:

a) approving this Third Report and the actions of the Receiver described herein;

b) approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal counsel;

c) approving the fees and disbursements of the Prior Receiver and its legal counsel;

d)  approving the Holdback;

e) authorizing the Receiver to, after payment of approved administrative fees and
disbursements and reserving the Holdback, make distributions to LCX, the sum
of which not to exceed the LCX Indebtedness; and

f) such other relief as this Court deems appropriate.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 16th day of June, 2021.

BDO CANADA LIMITED, solely in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver of 1635536
Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial and Versitec Marine USA Inc. and not in its
corporate or personal capacity.

           _______________________________
Per: Peter Crawley, MBA, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT

Vice President

252



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “T” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

253

jjohnson
Stewart



Versitec + LCX  Payout

As at May 27 2021 

Legal Entity AC # Currency AR Balance
Escrow Reserves 

(Memo only)

Net Funds 

Employed     

(NFE) Accrued Fees

Total Balance 

owing Per Diem Per month

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4822 CDN 177,854.80     32,421.41       245,908.83      105,230.56   351,139.39   177.85 5,335.64   A

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4821 US 95,073.79       18,001.51       78,058.56        58,258.73      136,317.29   95.07           2,852.21   B

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 4820U US 75,614.67       14,679.02       93,854.50        46,171.78      140,026.28   75.61           2,268.44   B

CDN Torkins Legals (outstanding / unpaid) 79,179.93      

Escrow Reserves Net Funds Accrued Fees Total Bal Due* Per Diem Per Month

A Total CDN 32,421.41       245,908.83      105,230.56   430,319.32   177.85         5,335.64   

B Total US 32,680.53       171,913.06      104,430.51   276,343.57   170.69         5,120.65   

Executive Summary: Convert to CDN Convert to US

Ac 4822 in CDN 430,319.32   355,635.80   

AC 4821+4820U in CDN 334,375.72   276,343.57   

Total Payout in CDN / US $ 764,695.04   631,979.37   

Breakdown of payout amount As at May 27 2021 

Principal / NFE 453,923.63   

Accrued Fees 231,591.48   

Legals / collection costs 79,179.93      Excludes receivership costs

Total Payout amount 764,695.04   

Total Bal due * = includes Torkin Legals

Memo: FX rate US to CDN $ 1.21 Memo Total Per diem in CDN 384.39       

 
Liquid Capital 

Memo 
To: 

Peter Crawley, Chris Mazur – BDO  
Stewart Thom – Torkin Manes 

From: Jonathan Brindley – Liquid Capital 

cc: Pia Banister, Lilianna  Rizopulos , Robert Thompson-So – Liquid Capital 

Date: May 27, 2021 

Re: Liquid Capital + Versitec payouts CDN $764,695 
 

 

The purpose of this memo is to detail and provide support for: 

a) The payout amounts owing from Versitec to Liquid Capital as at May 27, 2021 for the 
pending distribution and court date of June 22. Total payout = CDN $764,695 

b) Continuity and roll forward for Liquid Capital payouts totaling $650,380 as at October 
19,2020 and approved in John Morgan’s first receivership report dated Feb 5, 2021  

Overview:  

Liquid Capital (LCX) provided a factoring facility to the Versitec group in both CDN + US $ as follows: 

- 1635536 Ontario Inc. (o/a Versitec Marine & Industrial) in CDN $ AC 4822 + US$ AC 4821 

- Versitec Marine USA Inc. in US $ AC 4820U 

Total payout amount as at May 27, 2021 = CDN $764,695    (Per Diem rate = CDN $384.39) 

254



2 

Reconciliation on AR:

1635536 Ontario Inc. 4822 CAD 237,857    177,855    60,002      Note 1

1635536 Ontario Inc. 4821 USD 95,074      95,074      0-                

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 4820U USD 75,615      75,615      0-                

Blended total (with no FX conversions) 408,545    348,544    60,002      

Note 1 : Reflects two receipts from Receiver (J Morgan) $50K on 26-6-2020 + $10K 8-8-2020

Per Court 

order

Outstanding AR 

30-9-2020 Var

The value of the factored AR in LCX records as at May 27,2021 is basically unchanged from the 
AR balances disclosed in original court order from Mar 2020 when the receivership started, 
except for two lump sum payments from the first receiver (John Morgan) totaling CDN $60,000. 

However the current AR balances reflected in the Versitec books and records are significantly 
lower as the vast majority of the factored AR has now been collected and not remitted to LCX. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Liquid Capital + Versitec Factoring facility 

Pursuant to the terms of the original factoring facility and subsequent forbearance agreement 
LCX took an assignment of Versitec invoices in both CDN & US currency as follows: 

a) LCX advanced 80% of the gross value of Versitec invoices i.e. Net Funds Employed (NFE) 

b) The remaining 20% of the gross invoice value was recorded in an escrow reserve. Once the 
invoice was collected from the debtor the funds were applied against the factored AR and 
the escrow reserve was converted to cash reserves less any additional discount fees 
earned. Cash reserves are they available for release back to Versitec. Note: as at May 2021 
any escrow reserves originally held at time of factoring the invoice have now been fully 
consumed by additional fees on overdue and uncollected factored AR.  

 
c) Factoring fees charged at time of funding at the rate of 3% of the gross invoice amount for 

initial 30 day period 
 
d)  Additional fees earned on collections made after 30 days at the same rate of 3% monthly. 

Given that most of Versitec’s customers were extremely slow payers i.e. 90 days or more 
was very common, then additional fees earned by LCX were significant. These fees were 
deducted from any cash reserves held. 

e) Additional fees on unpaid invoices are automatically accrued by the LCX system on an 
invoice by invoice basis after the initial 30 day period until the invoice is collected or charged 
back. Given that the bulk of the factored AR has not be repaid and has been outstanding for 
nearly 2 years there are a significant amount of accrued discount fees as at May 2021. 

f) Net Fund Employed (NFE) is comprised of : (i) Funds advanced to Versitec on factored 
invoices , (ii) payments to third parties e.g. legal fees , monitoring fees etc. (iii) LCX fees 
earned but not paid e.g. Misdirected funds fees  

 

 

 

255



3 

Versitec Payout

As at Oct 19 2020

AC # Currency AR Balance
Escrow Reserves 

(Memo only)

Net Funds 

Employed     

(NFE) Accrued Fees

Total Balance 

owing Per Diem Per month

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4822 CDN 177,854.80     32,421.41       212,746.33      66,102.48      278,848.81   177.85 5,335.64 A

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4821 US 95,073.79       18,001.51       78,058.56        37,342.49      115,401.05   95.07      2,852.21 B

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 4820U US 75,614.67       14,679.02       93,854.50        29,536.56      123,391.06   75.61      2,268.44 B

CDN Torkins Legals 49,162.00      

Escrow Reserves Net Funds Accrued Fees Total Bal Due* Per Diem Per Month

A Total CDN 32,421.41       212,746.33      66,102.48      328,010.81   177.85   5,335.64 

B Total US 32,680.53       171,913.06      66,879.05      238,792.11   170.69   5,120.65 

Memo only: Convert to CDN Convert to US

Ac 4822 in CDN 328,010.81   234,527.73   

AC 4821+4820U in CDN 322,369.35   238,792.11   

Total Payout in CDN / US $ 650,380.16   473,319.84   

Total Bal due * = includes Torkin Legals

Memo Total Per diem in CDN 408.28    

John Morgan Reconciliation of LCX factoring records (Oct 19, 2020) 

Initially there was a material disconnect between the amounts owing from the Versitec Group to 
Liquid Capital as calculated by the first receiver John Morgan and the payout amounts 
calculated by Liquid Capital (LCX). Key drivers for these discrepancies were a combination of: 

(i) Material errors in Versitec’s accounting records where a substantial amount of discount 
fees and other costs were omitted in error by Versitec’s accountant Brian Gunning. 
Note Versitec had full on line access to its LCX reports yet failed to make the correct 
accounting entries in its records. 

(ii) Lack of clear understanding of how factoring works and the correct methodology of 
recording factored transactions. 

In order to reconcile the Versitec payout balances per John Morgan vs Liquid Capital a detailed 
analysis / reconciling model was prepared for all three Versitec factoring accounts as at Oct 19, 
2020. Details of the reconciliation were outlined in a Memo to John Morgan and his lawyer 
Calvin Ho on November 6, 2020. Copies of this memo and supporting reports + analysis are 
attached.  

Total payout amount as at Oct 19, 2020 = CDN $650,380.16.  

This payout amount was confirmed in John Morgan First receivers report dated Feb 5,2021 
(paragraph 54 “Review of Amounts owed to LCX”) which states: 

“The Receiver has reviewed documentation provided by LCX in support of its calculation that 
Versitec is indebted to LCX, as of October 19, 2020, in the amount of $650,380.16. On the 
basis of its review, the Receiver is satisfied with LCX calculation.” 

 

 

Note: As at Oct 19, 2020 the FX rate used to convert US balances to CDN was 1.35. The CDN / 
US FX rate has improved to 1.21 as at May 27, 2021. 

256



4 

Increase in CDN Payout amount

Total Payout in CDN @ 27-5-2021 764,695.04        

Total Payout in CDN @ 19-10-2020 650,380.16        Per John Morgan Receivership report

Increase in payout amount 114,314.88        

Activity between Oct 19 2020 to May 27 2021

Extra NFE - BDC + Torkins (Paid) 33,162.50           Payments made by LCX

Extra fees AC 4822 39,128.08           additional accrued fees

Extra Fees AC 4820U+ 4821 in CDN 45,437.27           additional accrued fees

Additional Torkin Fees (Unpaid) 30,017.93           

147,745.78        

Change in FX rate (on US balances) 33,430.90-           Improvement in CDN FX ie 1.21 vs 1.35

Total Increase in payout amount 114,314.88        

Roll forward for LCX payouts between Oct 19 2020 to May 27, 2021 

Since the detailed reconciliation of the LCX payout amounts was completed by the first receiver 
John Morgan on Oct 19, 2020 no further collections have been received however NFE have 
increased due to third party payments e.g. legal fees $33,162 and accrued discount fees plus 
unpaid legal costs have increased materially given the continued litigation. 

As a result the LCX payout amounts have increased from CDN $650,380 to CDN $764,695. 

The key drivers for the net increase in the payout amount are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See attached payout analysis and calculations for further details. 

Note: The improvement in the CDN / US FX rate between Oct 19, 2020 and May 27, 2021 i.e. 
1.35 vs 1.21 which has been applied to the conversion of the US $ balance owing totaling 
US$276,343 has partially offset some of the increased amounts for total payout in CDN $. 

These LCX payout amounts do not include the receivership costs which have been incurred 
since March 2020 by John Morgan, BDO and their respective legal counsel. 

Shortfall in LCX payout  

Even though a successful receivership sale has been completed by BDO, the gross sale 
proceeds of US$375,000 will be insufficient to payout LCX in full. Unfortunately there will be a 
material shortfall between the net sale proceeds (after receivership costs + CRA tax arrears) 
and LCX payout requirements.  

As a result LCX will have to pursue its collateral mortgage security on both Taylor / Byrd 
properties and personal guarantees from the Versitec principals David Taylor  , Reuben Byrd 
and David Carpenter in order recover the LCX payout shortfall.  

Increase in NFE:

31/12/2020 15,000.00     Torkins legals

1/4/2021 17,500.00     BDC 

12/5/2021 662.50           M Dobbie Legals

33,162.50     

257



12/31/2018 BAL 124,512.17 86,110.05 38,402.12

1/10/2019 10,030 BUY 1,443.69 40.00 124,512.17 87,593.74 36,918.43

1/11/2019 10,031 BUY (255.29) 124,512.17 87,338.45 37,173.72

1/24/2019 135 PAY 54,721.06 54,721.06 13,069.59 69,791.11 45,686.98 24,104.13

1/25/2019 136 ADJ 5,665.11 75,456.22 45,686.98 29,769.24

1/25/2019 137 ADJ (18,307.14) 3,870.98 57,149.08 49,557.96 7,591.12

4/30/2019 10,032 BUY 343,235.61 183,141.42 25,297.07 150.00 400,384.69 258,146.45 142,238.24

5/3/2019 10,033 BUY 135,207.58 104,079.84 4,056.23 30.00 535,592.27 366,312.52 169,279.75

5/10/2019 138 PAY 46,816.17 9.00 46,816.17 488,767.10 319,496.35 169,270.75

5/10/2019 139 ADJ (57,149.08) 16,656.50 431,618.02 336,152.85 95,465.17

5/27/2019 10,034 BUY 10,000.00 431,618.02 346,152.85 85,465.17

5/31/2019 10,035 BUY 57,102.11 1,713.06 30.00 488,720.13 347,895.91 140,824.22

5/31/2019 10,036 BUY 46,993.60 30.00 488,720.13 394,919.51 93,800.62

6/5/2019 140 PAY 16,355.27 9.00 16,355.27 85.92 472,355.86 378,650.16 93,705.70

6/18/2019 10,038 BUY 774.93 472,355.86 379,425.09 92,930.77

6/21/2019 10,039 BUY 9,746.25 472,355.86 389,171.34 83,184.52

6/24/2019 141 PAY 25,391.08 (11.00) 25,391.08 494.91 446,975.78 364,275.17 82,700.61

6/28/2019 10,040 BUY 80,323.25 61,818.90 2,409.70 30.00 527,299.03 428,533.77 98,765.26

7/3/2019 142 ADJ (3,449.06) 90.54 523,849.97 428,624.31 95,225.66

7/4/2019 143 PAY 28,546.77 9.00 28,546.77 771.00 495,294.20 400,848.54 94,445.66

7/8/2019 144 ADJ 1,299.40 495,294.20 402,147.94 93,146.26

7/17/2019 145 PAY 31,757.54 1,039.28 31,757.54 1,131.50 462,497.38 371,521.90 90,975.48

7/19/2019 146 PAY 36,096.74 36,096.74 1,380.70 426,400.64 336,805.86 89,594.78

7/22/2019 147 PAY 41,322.75 41,322.75 1,658.28 385,077.89 297,141.39 87,936.50

7/23/2019 10,041 BUY (120,750.00) 385,077.89 176,391.39 208,686.50

7/24/2019 148 ADJ (121,190.54) 5,105.88 263,887.35 181,497.27 82,390.08

7/25/2019 149 PAY 7,498.49 314.93 7,498.49 256,073.93 173,998.78 82,075.15

8/1/2019 10,042 BUY 6,215.00 256,073.93 180,213.78 75,860.15

8/2/2019 10,043 BUY 47,604.43 36,625.41 1,261.51 30.00 303,678.36 218,130.70 85,547.66

8/2/2019 10,046 BUY 166.20 303,678.36 218,296.90 85,381.46

8/14/2019 150 PAY 46,990.19 46,990.19 256,688.17 171,306.71 85,381.46

8/15/2019 151 PAY (165.02) 2,633.92 256,853.19 173,940.63 82,912.56

8/16/2019 152 PAY 4,255.56 4,255.56 252,597.63 169,685.07 82,912.56

8/21/2019 153 PAY 68,334.65 68,334.65 184,262.98 101,350.42 82,912.56

8/22/2019 154 ADJ 1,247.65 3,812.47 185,510.63 105,162.89 80,347.74

8/22/2019 10,044 BUY 73,116.38 56,269.60 2,193.49 30.00 258,627.01 163,655.98 94,971.03

8/28/2019 10,045 BUY 49,786.45 38,305.57 1,493.59 30.00 308,413.46 203,485.14 104,928.32

9/10/2019 155 PAY 4,686.64 4,686.64 303,726.82 198,798.50 104,928.32

Page 1 of 3Printed: May 27, 2021, 10:21 AM, (*CliStmtA)

Liquid Capital Exchange
Client Activity Statement

January 1, 2019 thru May 27, 2021

1635536 ONTARIO INC. (O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL)(4822)

Accounts Receivable Disbursements and Charges Balances

Date Batch# Purchases Discounts Other Funding Expenses Funding Cash ReserveType
Gross 

Receipts
Adjustme

nts Cash Receipts
Charges 
and Fees

Adjustme
nts

Accounts 
Receivable

258



9/11/2019 156 ADJ 4,686.64 308,413.46 198,798.50 109,614.96

9/13/2019 157 ADJ (16,700.33) 176.07 291,713.13 198,974.57 92,738.56

9/13/2019 10,047 BUY 4,308.13 291,713.13 203,282.70 88,430.43

9/13/2019 10,048 BUY 71,319.65 42,872.43 2,139.59 30.00 363,032.78 248,324.72 114,708.06

9/16/2019 10,049 BUY 20,000.00 600.00 30.00 363,032.78 268,954.72 94,078.06

9/20/2019 10,050 BUY 26,639.61 20,482.50 799.19 30.00 389,672.39 290,266.41 99,405.98

9/23/2019 158 PAY 6,530.80 704.95 6,530.80 62.22 382,436.64 283,797.83 98,638.81

9/27/2019 10,051 BUY 37,320.98 28,707.15 1,119.63 30.00 419,757.62 313,654.61 106,103.01

10/1/2019 159 PAY 22,004.96 22,004.96 3.98 397,752.66 291,653.63 106,099.03

10/4/2019 160 ADJ (8,270.16) 389,482.50 291,653.63 97,828.87

10/7/2019 10,052 BUY 4,943.75 389,482.50 296,597.38 92,885.12

10/8/2019 161 PAY 22,955.33 (22,955.33) 22,955.33 389,482.50 273,642.05 115,840.45

10/11/2019 162 PAY 29,538.97 29,538.97 359,943.53 244,103.08 115,840.45

10/21/2019 163 PAY 24,759.38 24,759.38 335,184.15 219,343.70 115,840.45

10/31/2019 164 ADJ 24,759.38 359,943.53 219,343.70 140,599.83

11/8/2019 166 ADJ 29,538.97 389,482.50 219,343.70 170,138.80

11/8/2019 10,053 BUY 100,614.57 57,443.22 3,018.45 30.00 490,097.07 279,835.37 210,261.70

11/12/2019 167 PAY 41,725.52 41,725.52 448,371.55 238,109.85 210,261.70

11/14/2019 168 PAY 14,392.60 14,392.60 433,978.95 223,717.25 210,261.70

11/18/2019 169 ADJ (883.93) 269.99 433,095.02 223,987.24 209,107.78

11/19/2019 170 PAY 20,033.13 20,033.13 413,061.89 203,954.11 209,107.78

11/20/2019 171 PAY 8,859.76 8,859.76 404,202.13 195,094.35 209,107.78

11/22/2019 172 ADJ (29,895.28) 436.47 374,306.85 195,530.82 178,776.03

11/22/2019 173 ADJ 8,859.76 383,166.61 195,530.82 187,635.79

11/22/2019 174 TFR 83,000.00 383,166.61 278,530.82 104,635.79

11/25/2019 10,054 BUY 6,638.75 383,166.61 285,169.57 97,997.04

12/4/2019 175 ADJ (9,320.97) 278.86 373,845.64 285,448.43 88,397.21

12/6/2019 176 PAY 12,999.79 35.34 12,999.79 92.55 360,810.51 272,541.19 88,269.32

12/6/2019 177 PAY 11,371.35 11,371.35 349,439.16 261,169.84 88,269.32

12/11/2019 178 PAY 3,185.48 3,185.48 24.21 346,253.68 258,008.57 88,245.11

12/12/2019 179 PAY 51,615.10 51,615.10 294,638.58 206,393.47 88,245.11

12/13/2019 181 PAY (1,665.81) 111.99 296,304.39 206,505.46 89,798.93

12/13/2019 182 ADJ (17,504.01) 401.36 278,800.38 206,906.82 71,893.56

12/16/2019 183 ADJ (15,820.57) 317.99 262,979.81 207,224.81 55,755.00

12/18/2019 184 ADJ (1,361.86) 11.30 261,617.95 207,236.11 54,381.84

12/18/2019 185 PAY 10,153.19 10,153.19 251,464.76 197,082.92 54,381.84

1/3/2020 186 ADJ 62.02 105.96 251,526.78 197,188.88 54,337.90

1/8/2020 10,055 BUY 700.71 251,526.78 197,889.59 53,637.19

Page 2 of 3Printed: May 27, 2021, 10:21 AM, (*CliStmtA)

Liquid Capital Exchange
Client Activity Statement

January 1, 2019 thru May 27, 2021

1635536 ONTARIO INC. (O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL)(4822)

Accounts Receivable Disbursements and Charges Balances

Date Batch# Purchases Discounts Other Funding Expenses Funding Cash ReserveType
Gross 

Receipts
Adjustme

nts Cash Receipts
Charges 
and Fees

Adjustme
nts

Accounts 
Receivable

259



1/13/2020 187 TFR 2,500.00 251,526.78 200,389.59 51,137.19

1/13/2020 10,056 BUY 36,355.19 251,526.78 236,744.78 14,782.00

1/13/2020 10,057 BUY 24,470.81 251,526.78 261,215.59 (9,688.81)

3/2/2020 188 PAY 13,680.98 9.00 13,680.98 1,943.98 237,836.80 249,478.59 (11,641.79)

6/3/2020 10,058 BUY 6,212.60 237,836.80 255,691.19 (17,854.39)

6/26/2020 189 PAY 49,991.00 49,991.00 187,845.80 205,700.19 (17,854.39)

6/29/2020 190 PAY 13,280.52 187,845.80 218,980.71 (31,134.91)

8/5/2020 191 PAY 9,991.00 9,991.00 177,854.80 208,989.71 (31,134.91)

8/6/2020 192 ADJ 3,756.62 177,854.80 212,746.33 (34,891.53)

12/31/2020 10,059 BUY 15,000.00 177,854.80 227,746.33 (49,891.53)

4/1/2021 10,060 BUY 17,500.00 177,854.80 245,246.33 (67,391.53)

5/12/2021 10,061 BUY 662.50 177,854.80 245,908.83 (68,054.03)

1,022,270.62 766,561.25 (22,666.66) (225,033.40) 770,885.95 766,561.25 180,429.37 (110,455.29) 85,500.00

Page 3 of 3Printed: May 27, 2021, 10:21 AM, (*CliStmtA)

Liquid Capital Exchange
Client Activity Statement

January 1, 2019 thru May 27, 2021

1635536 ONTARIO INC. (O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL)(4822)

Accounts Receivable Disbursements and Charges Balances

Date Batch# Purchases Discounts Other Funding Expenses Funding Cash ReserveType
Gross 

Receipts
Adjustme

nts Cash Receipts
Charges 
and Fees

Adjustme
nts

Accounts 
Receivable

260



12/31/2018 BAL (481.04) 481.04

1/10/2019 125 TFR 288.34 (192.70) 192.70

1/11/2019 10,015 BUY 192.70

4/30/2019 10,016 BUY 97,884.00 71,810.68 6,436.52 60.00 97,884.00 78,307.20 19,576.80

5/24/2019 126 PAY 13,210.50 423.50 13,210.50 84,250.00 65,096.70 19,153.30

5/29/2019 10,017 BUY 143,240.85 25,265.45 4,297.23 30.00 227,490.85 94,689.38 132,801.47

6/28/2019 10,018 BUY 20,274.08 15,581.04 608.22 30.00 247,764.93 110,908.64 136,856.29

7/23/2019 10,019 BUY 92,000.00 247,764.93 202,908.64 44,856.29

8/8/2019 10,020 BUY 83,963.43 64,621.84 2,518.90 30.00 331,728.36 270,079.38 61,648.98

8/22/2019 10,021 BUY 21,526.86 16,545.68 645.81 30.00 353,255.22 287,300.87 65,954.35

8/23/2019 128 ADJ (10,733.80) 40.01 342,521.42 287,340.88 55,180.54

8/26/2019 129 PAY 39,037.65 39,037.65 1,177.28 303,483.77 249,480.51 54,003.26

8/28/2019 10,022 BUY 71,481.29 55,010.59 2,144.44 30.00 374,965.06 306,665.54 68,299.52

9/3/2019 130 PAY 73,625.44 3,031.00 73,625.44 357.59 298,308.62 233,397.69 64,910.93

9/4/2019 131 PAY 7,876.20 6.00 7,876.20 30.74 290,426.42 225,552.23 64,874.19

9/11/2019 132 TFR (6,000.00) 290,426.42 219,552.23 70,874.19

9/11/2019 133 ADJ (22,716.60) 238.53 267,709.82 219,790.76 47,919.06

9/13/2019 134 PAY 24,813.00 24,813.00 242.56 242,896.82 195,220.32 47,676.50

9/16/2019 135 ADJ 2,144.00 245,040.82 195,220.32 49,820.50

9/16/2019 10,023 BUY 2,144.00 30.00 245,040.82 197,394.32 47,646.50

9/23/2019 136 PAY 10,433.11 10,433.11 60.41 234,607.71 187,021.62 47,586.09

10/11/2019 137 PAY 22,473.94 6.00 22,473.94 78.68 212,127.77 164,626.36 47,501.41

10/28/2019 138 PAY 38,660.05 2,006.00 38,660.05 500.19 171,461.72 126,466.50 44,995.22

10/30/2019 139 ADJ 1,011.03 172,472.75 126,466.50 46,006.25

10/30/2019 140 ADJ (4,745.00) 16.13 167,727.75 126,482.63 41,245.12

11/22/2019 142 ADJ (73,165.91) 1,070.73 94,561.84 127,553.36 (32,991.52)

11/22/2019 143 TFR (62,341.30) 94,561.84 65,212.06 29,349.78

12/9/2019 144 ADJ (6,387.17) 105.39 88,174.67 65,317.45 22,857.22

12/17/2019 146 PAY 12,554.00 6.00 12,554.00 128.11 75,614.67 52,891.56 22,723.11

1/13/2020 10,024 BUY 25,823.81 75,614.67 78,715.37 (3,100.70)

1/13/2020 10,025 BUY 14,449.13 75,614.67 93,164.50 (17,549.83)

2/27/2020 10,026 BUY 330.00 75,614.67 93,494.50 (17,879.83)

9/11/2020 10,027 BUY 330.00 30.00 75,614.67 93,854.50 (18,239.83)

438,370.51 242,683.89 5,478.50 (114,593.45) 251,639.28 242,683.89 60,970.41 92,462.70 (68,052.96)

Page 1 of 1Printed: May 27, 2021, 10:28 AM, (*CliStmtA)

Liquid Capital Exchange
Client Activity Statement

January 1, 2019 thru May 27, 2021

VERSITEC MARINE USA INC.(4820U)

Accounts Receivable Disbursements and Charges Balances

Date Batch# Purchases Discounts Other Funding Expenses Funding Cash ReserveType
Gross 

Receipts
Adjustme

nts Cash Receipts
Charges 
and Fees

Adjustme
nts

Accounts 
Receivable

261



12/31/2018 BAL 288.34 (288.34)

1/10/2019 126 TFR (288.34)

4/18/2019 10,023 BUY 2,000.00 30.00 2,030.00 (2,030.00)

5/3/2019 10,024 BUY 26,025.00 20,009.25 780.75 30.00 26,025.00 22,850.00 3,175.00

5/21/2019 10,025 BUY 846.15 30.00 26,025.00 23,726.15 2,298.85

5/23/2019 127 PAY 5,176.50 23.50 5,176.50 20,825.00 18,549.65 2,275.35

5/29/2019 10,027 BUY 10,745.56 30.00 20,825.00 29,325.21 (8,500.21)

6/20/2019 128 PAY 5,865.60 5,865.60 14,959.40 23,459.61 (8,500.21)

6/21/2019 129 ADJ 5,865.60 20,825.00 23,459.61 (2,634.61)

6/28/2019 10,028 BUY 6,320.00 4,836.40 189.60 30.00 27,145.00 28,515.61 (1,370.61)

7/4/2019 130 PAY 16,055.00 16,055.00 11,090.00 12,460.61 (1,370.61)

7/8/2019 131 ADJ 16,055.00 27,145.00 12,460.61 14,684.39

8/28/2019 10,029 BUY 22,785.35 17,514.72 683.56 30.00 49,930.35 30,688.89 19,241.46

9/11/2019 132 TFR 6,000.00 49,930.35 36,688.89 13,241.46

9/20/2019 10,030 BUY 12,805.00 9,829.85 384.15 30.00 62,735.35 46,932.89 15,802.46

9/27/2019 10,031 BUY 61,296.79 47,168.53 1,838.90 30.00 124,032.14 95,970.32 28,061.82

10/10/2019 133 PAY 6,874.00 6.00 6,874.00 90.13 117,152.14 89,186.45 27,965.69

12/6/2019 135 PAY 12,799.00 6.00 12,799.00 61.46 104,347.14 76,448.91 27,898.23

12/12/2019 136 PAY 3,247.35 6.00 3,247.35 25.06 101,093.79 73,226.62 27,867.17

12/13/2019 137 ADJ (6,020.00) 28.90 95,073.79 73,255.52 21,818.27

1/13/2020 10,032 BUY 1,849.84 95,073.79 75,105.36 19,968.43

1/13/2020 10,033 BUY 2,953.20 95,073.79 78,058.56 17,015.23

129,232.14 50,017.45 41.50 15,900.60 112,950.46 50,017.45 8,885.55 240.00 5,711.66

Page 1 of 1Printed: May 27, 2021, 10:25 AM, (*CliStmtA)

Liquid Capital Exchange
Client Activity Statement

January 1, 2019 thru May 27, 2021

1635536 ONTARIO INC. (O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL) (USD)(4821)

Accounts Receivable Disbursements and Charges Balances

Date Batch# Purchases Discounts Other Funding Expenses Funding Cash ReserveType
Gross 

Receipts
Adjustme

nts Cash Receipts
Charges 
and Fees

Adjustme
nts

Accounts 
Receivable

262



VERSITEC MARINE USA INC. - Client SummaryLogged in as: 4820U\ADMIN

Thursday, May 27, 2021

Starting Date: Ending Date:
 

 Export Page To:  

Funds Employed 

 A/R Balance: 75,614.67  Beginning A/R
Balance: 75,614.67   

 Fee Escrow: --  Purchases: --   
 Reserve Escrow: 14,679.02  Collections: --   
 Advanced Balance: 60,935.65  Recourse: --   
 Cash Reserves: (32,918.85)  Charge backs: --   
 Settlement: --  Give backs: --   
 Simple Interest Loans: --  Write Offs: --   
 Amortized Loans: --  Ending A/R Balance: 75,614.67   

 Purchase Orders
Financed: --  A/R Turn: 0.0000 days   

 Total Funds Employed: 93,854.50  M-T-D Earnings: --   
     1 - 30 days: --  0.00%
     31 - 60 days: --  0.00%
     61 - 90 days: --  0.00%
     91 - 120 days: --  0.00%
     Over 120 days: 75,614.67  100.00%

 
 
 

Collateral 
 A/R Balance 75,614.67      
 Invoice In Dispute: 53,059.67      

 Invoices Available For
Recourse: 22,555.00      

 Ineligible Set Asides --      
 Ineligible Invoices: --      
 Cross Ineligibility: --      
 Available Collateral: --      

 
 
 

Reserves 
 Available Collateral: --  Cash Reserves: (32,918.85)  

 x Maximum Advance
Rate: 80.00%  + Escrow Reserves: 14,679.02  

 Gross Available: --  Total Reserves: (18,239.83)  
 - Funds Employed: 93,854.50  - Recourse/Ineligible 75,614.67  

 Available Reserves: (93,854.50)  - Accrued Invoice
Fees: 46,171.78  

 - Accrued Invoice
Fees: 46,171.78  - Accrued Interest: --  

 - Accrued Interest: --  Adjusted Reserves: (140,026.28)  
 Available For Release: (140,026.28)  - Required Reserves: --  
     Available For Release: (140,026.28)  

 
 
 

Logout Help

5/1/2021 5/27/2021 View

Status Debtor lists/aging Collection/Purchase history Credit Information Data entry

Reports Viewed in PDF Utilities

263

https://liquidcapitalweb.com/ExportPage.aspx?exporttype=xls
https://liquidcapitalweb.com/ExportPage.aspx?exporttype=pdf
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);


1635536 ONTARIO INC. (O/A VERSITEC MARINE &
INDUSTRIAL) - Client Summary

Logged in as:
4822\ADMIN

Thursday, May 27, 2021

Starting Date: Ending Date:
 

 Export Page To:  

Funds Employed 

 A/R Balance: 177,854.80  Beginning A/R
Balance: 177,854.80   

 Fee Escrow: --  Purchases: --   
 Reserve Escrow: 32,421.41  Collections: --   
 Advanced Balance: 145,433.39  Recourse: --   
 Cash Reserves: (100,475.44)  Charge backs: --   
 Settlement: --  Give backs: --   
 Simple Interest Loans: --  Write Offs: --   
 Amortized Loans: --  Ending A/R Balance: 177,854.80   

 Purchase Orders
Financed: --  A/R Turn: 0.0000 days   

 Total Funds Employed: 245,908.83  M-T-D Earnings: --   
     1 - 30 days: --  0.00%
     31 - 60 days: --  0.00%
     61 - 90 days: --  0.00%
     91 - 120 days: --  0.00%
     Over 120 days: 177,854.80  100.00%

 
 
 

Collateral 
 A/R Balance 177,854.80      
 Invoice In Dispute: --      

 Invoices Available For
Recourse: 177,854.80      

 Ineligible Set Asides --      
 Ineligible Invoices: --      
 Cross Ineligibility: --      
 Available Collateral: --      

 
 
 

Reserves 
 Available Collateral: --  Cash Reserves: (100,475.44)  

 x Maximum Advance
Rate: 80.00%  + Escrow Reserves: 32,421.41  

 Gross Available: --  Total Reserves: (68,054.03)  
 - Funds Employed: 245,908.83  - Recourse/Ineligible 177,854.80  

 Available Reserves: (245,908.83)  - Accrued Invoice
Fees: 105,230.56  

 - Accrued Invoice
Fees: 105,230.56  - Accrued Interest: --  

 - Accrued Interest: --  Adjusted Reserves: (351,139.39)  
 Available For Release: (351,139.39)  - Required Reserves: --  
     Available For Release: (351,139.39)  

 
 
 

Logout Help

5/1/2021 5/27/2021 View

Status Debtor lists/aging Collection/Purchase history Credit Information Data entry

Reports Viewed in PDF Utilities

264

https://liquidcapitalweb.com/ExportPage.aspx?exporttype=xls
https://liquidcapitalweb.com/ExportPage.aspx?exporttype=pdf
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);


1635536 ONTARIO INC. (O/A VERSITEC MARINE &
INDUSTRIAL) (USD) - Client Summary

Logged in as:
4821\ADMIN

Thursday, May 27, 2021

Starting Date: Ending Date:
 

 Export Page To:  

Funds Employed 

 A/R Balance: 95,073.79  Beginning A/R
Balance: 95,073.79   

 Fee Escrow: --  Purchases: --   
 Reserve Escrow: 18,001.51  Collections: --   
 Advanced Balance: 77,072.28  Recourse: --   
 Cash Reserves: (986.28)  Charge backs: --   
 Settlement: --  Give backs: --   
 Simple Interest Loans: --  Write Offs: --   
 Amortized Loans: --  Ending A/R Balance: 95,073.79   

 Purchase Orders
Financed: --  A/R Turn: 0.0000 days   

 Total Funds Employed: 78,058.56  M-T-D Earnings: --   
     1 - 30 days: --  0.00%
     31 - 60 days: --  0.00%
     61 - 90 days: --  0.00%
     91 - 120 days: --  0.00%
     Over 120 days: 95,073.79  100.00%

 
 
 

Collateral 
 A/R Balance 95,073.79      
 Invoice In Dispute: 74,808.79      

 Invoices Available For
Recourse: 20,265.00      

 Ineligible Set Asides --      
 Ineligible Invoices: --      
 Cross Ineligibility: --      
 Available Collateral: --      

 
 
 

Reserves 
 Available Collateral: --  Cash Reserves: (986.28)  

 x Maximum Advance
Rate: 80.00%  + Escrow Reserves: 18,001.51  

 Gross Available: --  Total Reserves: 17,015.23  
 - Funds Employed: 78,058.56  - Recourse/Ineligible 95,073.79  

 Available Reserves: (78,058.56)  - Accrued Invoice
Fees: 58,258.73  

 - Accrued Invoice
Fees: 58,258.73  - Accrued Interest: --  

 - Accrued Interest: --  Adjusted Reserves: (136,317.29)  
 Available For Release: (136,317.29)  - Required Reserves: --  
     Available For Release: (136,317.29)  

 
 
 

Logout Help

5/1/2021 5/27/2021 View

Status Debtor lists/aging Collection/Purchase history Credit Information Data entry

Reports Viewed in PDF Utilities

265

https://liquidcapitalweb.com/ExportPage.aspx?exporttype=xls
https://liquidcapitalweb.com/ExportPage.aspx?exporttype=pdf
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);


 

Versitec Payout

As at Oct 19 2020

AC # Currency AR Balance
Escrow Reserves 

(Memo only)

Net Funds 

Employed     

(NFE) Accrued Fees

Total Balance 

owing Per Diem Per month AC #

Net Funds 

Employed  (Exc 

Penalties) 

Penalty for 

funds 

misdirected

Net Funds 

Employed     

(NFE)

Accrued Fees 

to Mar 9 
(Receivership 

start)

Accrued Fees 

since Mar 9 
(Receivership 

start)

Total Balance 

owing Per Diem

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4822 CDN 177,854.80     32,421.41       212,746.33      66,102.48      278,848.81   177.85 5,335.64 A 4822 (CDN) 188,275.33   24,471.00     212,746.33   36,202.48     29,900.00     278,848.81   177.85

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4821 US 95,073.79       18,001.51       78,058.56        37,342.49      115,401.05   95.07      2,852.21 B 4821 (US) 75,105.56     2,953.00        78,058.56     16,045.96     21,296.53     115,401.05   95.07

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 4820U US 75,614.67       14,679.02       93,854.50        29,536.56      123,391.06   75.61      2,268.44 B 4820U (US) 79,405.50     14,449.00     93,854.50     12,598.87     16,937.69     123,391.06   75.61

Total CDN 188,275.33   24,471.00     212,746.33   36,202.48     29,900.00     278,848.81   

Total US 154,511.06   17,402.00     171,913.06   28,644.83     38,234.22     238,792.11   

CDN Torkins Legals 49,162.00      

Bal owing on Factored AR CDN 278,848.81   

Escrow Reserves Net Funds Accrued Fees Total Bal Due* Per Diem Per Month LCX legals CDN 49,162.00     

A Total CDN 32,421.41       212,746.33      66,102.48      328,010.81   177.85   5,335.64 CDN 328,010.81   A

B Total US 32,680.53       171,913.06      66,879.05      238,792.11   170.69   5,120.65 

Bal owing on Factored AR US 238,792.11   B

Memo only: Convert to CDN Convert to US

Ac 4822 in CDN 328,010.81   234,527.73   

AC 4821+4820U in CDN 322,369.35   238,792.11   

Total Payout in CDN / US $ 650,380.16   473,319.84   

Total Bal due * = includes Torkin Legals

Memo Total Per diem in CDN 408.28    

Note: Any escrow reserves ie 20% held when invoices were originally factored has now been fully utilised with additional costs, chargebacks, penalties and accrued fees

Ac 4822 in US

FX rate CDN to US 1.35 AC 4821+4820U in US

FX rate CDN to US 0.72 Total Payout in US

Per Diem Rate 0.001          

Breakdown of Payout amount in CDN

** UPDATED - For the following changes 

1) For Tokins legal fees accrual CDN $2500 NFE 444,828.96   68%

2) Special adjustment for YTD fees error Accrued fees 156,389.20   24%

3) Special penalty fees adjustment re misdirected funds Legals 49,162.00      8%

4) NFE > than AR due to penalty fees + Cadence fees error being added

Total due 650,380.16   

Breakdown of Total balance owing

266



 

Versitec + LCX  Payout

As at May 27 2021 

Legal Entity AC # Currency AR Balance
Escrow Reserves 

(Memo only)

Net Funds 

Employed     

(NFE) Accrued Fees

Total Balance 

owing Per Diem Per month AC #

Net Funds 

Employed  (Exc 

Penalties) 

Penalty for 

funds 

misdirected

Net Funds 

Employed     

(NFE)

Accrued Fees 

to Mar 9 
(Receivership 

start)

Accrued Fees 

since Mar 9 
(Receivership 

start)

Total Balance 

owing Per Diem

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4822 CDN 177,854.80     32,421.41       245,908.83      105,230.56   351,139.39   177.85 5,335.64   A 4822 (CDN) 221,437.83   24,471.00     245,908.83   36,202.48     69,028.08     351,139.39   177.85

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4821 US 95,073.79       18,001.51       78,058.56        58,258.73      136,317.29   95.07           2,852.21   B 4821 (US) 75,105.56     2,953.00        78,058.56     16,045.96     42,212.77     136,317.29   95.07

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 4820U US 75,614.67       14,679.02       93,854.50        46,171.78      140,026.28   75.61           2,268.44   B 4820U (US) 79,405.50     14,449.00     93,854.50     12,598.87     33,572.91     140,026.28   75.61

Total CDN 221,437.83   24,471.00     245,908.83   36,202.48     69,028.08     351,139.39   

Total US 154,511.06   17,402.00     171,913.06   28,644.83     75,785.68     276,343.57   

CDN Torkins Legals (outstanding / unpaid) 79,179.93      

Bal owing on Factored AR CDN 351,139.39   

Escrow Reserves Net Funds Accrued Fees Total Bal Due* Per Diem Per Month LCX legals CDN 79,179.93     

A Total CDN 32,421.41       245,908.83      105,230.56   430,319.32   177.85         5,335.64   CDN 430,319.32   A

B Total US 32,680.53       171,913.06      104,430.51   276,343.57   170.69         5,120.65   

Bal owing on Factored AR US 276,343.57   B

Executive Summary: Convert to CDN Convert to US

Ac 4822 in CDN 430,319.32   355,635.80   

AC 4821+4820U in CDN 334,375.72   276,343.57   

Total Payout in CDN / US $ 764,695.04   631,979.37   

Breakdown of payout amount As at May 27 2021 

Principal / NFE 453,923.63   

Accrued Fees 231,591.48   

Legals / collection costs 79,179.93      Excludes receivership costs

Total Payout amount 764,695.04   

Total Bal due * = includes Torkin Legals

Memo: FX rate US to CDN $ 1.21 Memo Total Per diem in CDN 384.39       

Note: Any escrow reserves ie 20% held when invoices were originally factored has now been fully utilised with additional costs, chargebacks, penalties and accrued fees

Ac 4822 in US

FX rate CDN to US 1.21 FX rate May 27 AC 4821+4820U in US

FX rate CDN to US 0.83 Total Payout in US

Per Diem Rate 0.001          

Breakdown of Payout amount in CDN

** UPDATED - For the following changes 

1) For Tokins legal fees accrual CDN $2500 NFE 453,923.63   59%

2) Special adjustment for YTD fees error Accrued fees 231,591.48   30%

3) Special penalty fees adjustment re misdirected funds Legals 79,179.93      10%

4) NFE > than AR due to penalty fees + Cadence fees error being added

Total due 764,695.04   

Breakdown of Total balance owing

267



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “U” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

268

jjohnson
Stewart



 

{L2159674.2}  

 

Court File No.: CV-20-00637427-00CL 

 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  

COMMERCIAL LIST  

 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE GILMORE 

) 

) 

) 

TUESDAY, THE 22nd 

DAY OF JUNE, 2021 

 

B E T W E E N: 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 

 

Applicant  

 

-and- 

 

163556 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & INDUSTRIAL,  

VERSITEC MARINE HOLDINGS INC., VERSITEC MARINE USA INC., 

DAVID TAYLOR, REUBEN BYRD and DAVID CARPENTER  

 

Respondents  

 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE  

COURT OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 

ORDER  
(Administrative Relief) 

 

THIS MOTION, made by BDO Canada Limited, in it’s capacity as substitute receiver (in 

such capacity, the “Receiver”), without security, over all of the assets, undertakings and properties 

(the “Property”) of Versitec Marine USA Inc. (“Versitec USA”) and 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a 

Versitec Marine & Industrial (“Versitec Canada” and together with Versitec USA, the 

“Debtors”) acquired for an order, inter alia: 

1. approving the third report of the Receiver (the “Third Report”), as well as the 

activities of the Receiver detailed therein;  

269



 

{L2159674.2}  

2. approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal counsel, 

Loopstra Nixon LLP (“Loopstra Nixon”), for the period ending May 31, 2021; 

3. approving the professional fees of Morgan & Partners Inc. in its capacity as the 

original receiver in theses proceedings (in such capacity, the “Prior Receiver”) 

and its legal counsel Laishley Reed LLP (“Laishley”), for the period of March 9, 

2020 up to and including the appointment of the Receiver;  

4. authorizing the proposed interim distribution to Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 

(“LCX”) as well as any subsequent distributions to LCX from time to time as may 

in the Receiver’s opinion be appropriate provided that the aggregate total amount 

distributed to LCX does not exceed the amount owed by the Debtors to LCX, 

was heard virtually by “Zoom” videoconference on this day in Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the Third Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the 

Receiver and counsel to such other parties as reflected in the attendance sheet, no one else 

appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served as appears from the 

affidavit of Amanda Adamo, sworn June 17, 2021, filed:  

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that that the time for service and filing of the Motion Materials 

is abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and dispenses 

with further service thereof. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Third Report and activities of the Receiver described 

therein are hereby approved. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel, 

as set out in the Third Report and the fee affidavits appended thereto as Appendix “I” 

 and Appendix “J”, are hereby approved. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Prior Receiver and 

Laishley, as counsel to the Prior Receiver, as set out in the fee affidavits appended to the 

Third Report as Appendix “K” and “L”, respectively, are hereby approved. 

270



 

{L2159674.2}  

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that, after payment of (a) $65,428.90 to the Canada Revenue 

Agent (the “CRA”) and such other amount as may be determining to be owing in respect 

of source deductions that are subject to a deemed trust in favour of the CRA, (b) $5,260.16 

to Service Canada in respect of its security under section 81.4 of the Bankruptcy and 

Insolvency Act, (c) any HST payable in respect of Versitec’s reporting period ending June 

30, 2021, (d) the approved professional fees of the Receiver, the Receiver’s counsel, the 

Prior Receiver and the Prior Receiver’s counsel, and (e) holding back the sum of $120,000, 

the Receiver shall pay the monies in its hands to LCX.  

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall be and is hereby authorized to make such 

further distributions to LCX that are, in the opinion of the Receiver, appropriate provided 

that the aggregate total amount distributed to LCX does not exceed the amount owed by 

the Debtors to LCX. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that this order is effective from today’s date and is enforceable 

without the need for entry and filing. 

            

      ________________________________ 

      The Honourable Justice Gilmore 

 

 

271



 

{L2159674.2}  

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. 

 

Applicant  

-and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC., et al. 

Respondents  
                            Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 

 

 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

 

 

ORDER  

                     (Administrative Relief) 

 

LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 

135 Queens Plate Drive – Suite 600 

Toronto, ON  M9W  6V7 

 

R. Graham Phoenix  

LSO No.:  52650N 

t. 416.748.4776 

f. 416.746.8319 

e. gphoenix@loonix.com  

 

Thomas P. Lambert 

LSO No.: 70354T 

t. 416.748.5145 

f. 416.746.8319 

e. tlambert@loonix.com  

 

Lawyers for the court-appointed Substitute 

Receiver, BDO Canada Ltd. 

 

272

mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:tlambert@loonix.com


1

From:
Sent: June 22, 2021 12:12 PM
To: Phoenix, Graham
Cc: JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Toronto-SCJ Commercial List
Subject: Liquid Capital v. 1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec et al. - Court File No.

CV-20-00637427-00CL
Attachments: Final Signed Orde (2021June22) re. Admin Relief (L2164284xC2C1F).pdf

Endorsement of Gilmore, J.

This is the Substitute Receiver’s motion for an Administrative Order.  The draft Order was provided in the motion
materials dated June 16, 2021. Minor amendments to that Order were made and circulated to the service list.  There is
no opposition to the motion or the proposed Order. The signed Order is attached and in effect immediately.

June 22, 2021

Madam Justice Cory A. Gilmore
Ontario Superior Court of Justice
361 University Avenue
4th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M5G 1T3

273



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “V” referred to in the Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley 
sworn by Jonathan Brindley of the City of Mississauga, in the 
Regional Municipality of Peel, before me at the City of Toronto, in 
the Province of Ontario, on November 18, 2021 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

STEWART THOM 

 
 

274

jjohnson
Stewart



Versitec + LCX  Payout

As at Nov 11 2021  

Legal Entity AC # Currency AR Balance
Escrow Reserves 

(Memo only)

Net Funds 

Employed     

(NFE) Accrued Fees

Total Balance 

owing Per Diem Per month

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4822 CDN 177,854.80      32,421.41        279,790.88      135,110.14    414,901.02    177.85 5,335.64    A

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4821 US 39,832.00        7,269.15          31,177.77         32,390.38      63,568.15      39.83            1,194.96    B

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 4820U US 75,614.67        14,679.02        93,854.50         58,875.03      152,729.53    75.61            2,268.44    B

CDN Torkins Legals (outstanding / unpaid) 89,179.93      

Escrow Reserves Net Funds Accrued Fees Total Bal Due* Per Diem Per Month

A Total CDN 32,421.41        279,790.88      135,110.14    504,080.95    177.85          5,335.64    

B Total US 21,948.17        125,032.27      91,265.41      216,297.68    115.45          3,463.40    

Executive Summary: Convert to CDN Convert to US

Ac 4822 in CDN 504,080.95    400,064.25    

AC 4821+4820U in CDN 272,535.08    216,297.68    

Total Payout in CDN / US $ 776,616.03    616,361.93    

Breakdown of payout amount As at Nov 11 2021  

Principal / NFE 437,331.54    

Accrued Fees 250,104.56    

Legals / collection costs 89,179.93      Excludes receivership costs

Total Payout amount 776,616.03    

Total Bal due * = includes Torkin Legals

Memo: FX rate US to CDN $ 1.26 Memo Total Per diem in CDN 323.32       

Note: Any escrow reserves ie 20% held when invoices were originally factored has now been fully utilised with additional costs, chargebacks, penalties and accrued fees

Versitec Payout Per BDO Report

Legal Entity AC # Currency

Net Funds 

Employed 

Penalty for 

funds 

misdirected Accrued Fees

Enforcement 

Costs (1)

Total Balance 

owing

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4822 CDN 255,319.88      24,471.00        135,110.14      89,179.93      504,080.95$  

-                    

1635536 Ontario Inc. o/a Versitec Marine 4821 US 28,224.77        2,953.00          32,390.38         63,568.15$    

-                    

Versitec Marine USA Inc. 4820U US 79,405.50        14,449.00        58,875.03         152,729.53$  

Total Stated in CDN 776,616.03$  

Memo: FX rate US to CDN $ 1.26 FX rate Nov 11

Versitec Payout Nov 11 2021

275



 
  

26908441_1.docx 

 

LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE CORP. -and- 1635536 ONTARIO INC. O/A VERSITEC MARINE & 
INDUSTRIAL et al. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 Court File No. CV-20-00637427-00CL 
 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST 

 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 
TORONTO 

 

 
MOTION RECORD  

(Returnable November 24, 2021) 

 

  
TORKIN MANES LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Stewart Thom (55695C) 
sthom@torkinmanes.com 
Tel: 416-777-5197 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Liquid Capital Exchange Corp. 
 

 
RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020) 

 
 

 


	Notice of Motion
	Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley
	Exhibit "A" - Affidavit of Jonathan Brindley
	Exhibit "B" - Purchase & Sale Agreement
	Exhibit "C" - Versitec Canada GSA
	Exhibit "D" - Versitec USA GSA
	Exhibit "E" - Taylor Gurantee
	Exhibit "F" - PIN
	Exhibit "G" - Taylor Mortgage
	Exhibit "H" - Byrd Guarantee
	Exhibit "I" - Byrd Mortgage
	Exhibit "J" - Carpenter Guarantee
	Exhibit "K" - Holdings Guarantee
	Exhibit "L" - Versitec USA Guarantee
	Exhibit "M" - Versitec Canada Guarantee
	Exhibit "N" - Nov 16, 2018 Demands & NITES
	Exhibit "O" - Forbearance Agreement
	Exhibit "P" - March 9, 2020 Order & Endorsement
	Exhibit "Q" - First Report
	Exhibit "R" - Order dated February 12, 2021
	Exhibit "S" - Third Report
	Exhibit "T" - Summaries of account activity
	Exhibit "U" - Order dated June 22, 2021
	Exhibit "V" - Payout statement



